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KERR-MCGEE CHEMICAL CORPORATION

(West Chicago Rare Earths Facility)
Docket No. 40-2061 ML, ASLSP No. 83-495-01-ML

.

Dear Administrative Judges:

Enclosed are copies of a report by the NRC Office of Inspector and Auditor
respecting the activities of Dr. Philip Gustafson relating to the preparation
of the Environmental Impact Statements for the West Chicago Rare Earths
Facility. The investigation was requested by you in your order of December 24,
1984, in response to information provided by the Illinois Attorney General's
office.

The OIA report concludes that there is no indication that Dr. Gustafson's
contacts with the Kerr-McGee Corporation had any effect on the draft and
final environmental statements for the West Chicago Rare Earths Facility.
Accordingly, the NRC staff considers this matter closed.

_

Sincerely yours,

b ' '' . N. G
Stephen H. Lewis*

'

Deputy Assistant Chief Hearing Counsel

Enclosures: As stated
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cc w/ enclosures:
Anne Rapkin, Esq. William J. Barzano, Jr., Esq.
Peter Nickles, Esq. Richard A. Meserve. Esq.
Mead Hedglon, Esq. John C. Berghoff, Esq.
Steven Seiple, Esq. Docketing and Service Section
Thomas W. Fawell, Esq. Atomic Safety and Licensing
Atomic S6fety and Licensing Appeal Board Panel

Board Panel
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MEMORANDUM FOR: Guy H. Cunningham, III
Executive Legal ~ Director

9FROM: Sharon R. Connelly, Director . fOffice of Inspector and Audito'r /

SUBJECT: ALLEGED CONFLICT OF INTEREST BY AN NRC CONTRACTOR EMPL'OYEE

The attached report documents the Office of Inspector and Auditor's (OIA)
investigation into information contained in a pleading filed by the Attorney
General of the State of Illinois before the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
(ASLB) in the matter of the Kerr-McGee Chemical Corporation West Chicago Rare
Earths Facility. As a result of the pleading, the ASLB ordered the NRC staff
to investigate contacts between Kerr-McGee Chemical Corporation e.nd -

Dr. Philip Gustafson, Acting Director, Division of Environmental Research,
Argonne National Laboratory, that allegedly had a bearing on the Draft and
Final Environmental Statements prepared by Argonne National Laboratory
concerning the Kerr-McGee West Chicago Rare Earths Facility.

Our investigation disclosed that in about 1979, the NRC requested Argonne
National Laboratory to prepare an environmental statement pertaining to the
decommissioning of the Kerr-McGee West Chicago Rare Earths Facility. At that
time, Dr. Gustafson was the Director, Environmental Impact Studies (EIS)
Division, Argonne National Laboratory, end had, the overall responsibility for
the preparation of environmental statements. In January 1981, Gur.tafson left
Argonne National Laboratory on a two year leave of absence to assume the
position of Director of the Illinois Department of Nuclear Safety. Under the
direction of William J. Hallett, who replaced Gustafson as Director of the EIS
Division, Argonne National Laboratory prepared and submitted to the NRC in ,
early May 1982, the last revision of the draft environmental statement
concerning the Kerr-McGee West Chicago Facility. The draft environmental
statement was issued by the NRC in late May 1982. Comments by interested
parties on the draft statement were forwarded by NRC to Argonne between
December 1982 and January 1983 for inclusion in the final environmental

*

statement. Argonne forwarded its input for the final environmental statement
to the NRC about February or early March 1983. In March 1983, Gustafson
returned to Argonne to become Acting Director, Radiological and Environmental
Retsar:t Division. Ir this position G.:stafson had no responsibility for
environ ental sta ere is. Tne #inal environmental statement concerning the
bes . Sicag:. FacDi y ,cas issued by :ne NT' in May 19E3.

In April .953, Gustafson was contacted by Ivan Denny, Manager, West Chicago
Project, Kerr-McGee Chemicai Corporation, who asked if Gustafson and Argonne
National Laboratory would be interested in conducting a community education
program for the citizens of West Chicago which would provide general,*

objective, information on radiation. On May 9-10,1983, Gustafson visited

b
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Kerr-M: Gee Headquarters in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, to discuss the proposed
education program with Kerr-McGee management. The West Chicago Facility
environmental statements were not discussed during the meeting. In
conjunction with this trip, on May 18, 1983, Gustafson submitted a claim to
Kerr-McGee for reimbursement of travel expenses and attached a copy of his
daughter's resume as an enclosure. Gustafson's daughter was about to receive
a college degree in civil engineering and was looking for employment. Neither
Gustafson nor his daughter were ever contacted by Kerr-McGee with any job
offers.

During our investigation we learned that the environmental statements were
primarily technical reports that analyzed and presented facts about alterna-
tive approaches to decommissioning of the West Chicago Facility. The Summary
and Conclusions Chapter of the environmental statements, which documented the
NRC position on what alternative was to be followed, was written by William A.
Nixon, Senior Chemical Engineer, Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safe-
guards, NRC. The alternative favored by the Kerr-McGee Corporation was not
selected by the NRC.

Conclusion.

Our investigation developed no indication that Gustafson's contacts with the
Kerr-McGee Corporation had any effect on the draft and final environmental
statements for the West Chicago Rare Earths Facility. The environmental
statements were objective presentations of technical findings resulting from
the evaluation of alternative methods for decommissioning and stabilization of
the West Chicago Facility. Therefore, there was little that Gustafson could

have done to influence NRC's decision on what alternative to select.
Additionally, Gustafson was not working at Argonne National Laboratory when
the laboratory submitted its input for the draft and final statements to NRC,
and Gustafson's contacts with Kerr-McGee were subsequent to Argonne providing
its final input to NRC. .

Attachment:
As stated

cc: Chairman Palladino .

Commissioner Roberts
Commissioner Asselstine
Commissioner Bernthal
Commissioner Zech

hfh. -.
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Backcround

In a January 15, 1985, memorandum for Sharon R. Connelly, Director, Office of
Inspector and Auditor (OIA), NRC (Attachment 1), Guy H. Cunningham III,
Executive Legal Director (ELD), NRC, requested OIA to conduct an investigation
into allegations involving Dr. Philip Gustafson, an employee of Argonne
National Laboratory, Argonne, Illinois. The memorandum noted that although
10 CFR Part O. Conduct of Employees, did not apply to Gustafson, certain
aspects of the allegations still warranted investigation by OIA. The ELD
request was the result of a December 24, 1984, Order by the NRC Atomic Safety
and Licensing Board (ASLB) which was conducting hearings in the matter of the
decoranissioning of the Kerr-McGee Chemical Corporation West Chicago Rare
Earths Facility. The ASLB ordered the NRC staff to investigate allegations
regarding contacts between Kerr-McGee and Gustafson that might of had a ..

bearing on the Draft and Final Environmental Statements that were prepared by
Argonne concerning the West Chicago Facility.

The allegations regarding Gustafson's conduct were contained in a pleading
filed on December 17, 1984, by the Attorney General of the State of Illinois
before the ASLB. The pleading asserted that Gustafson was formerly the
Director, Environmental Impact Studies (EIS) Division, Argonne National
Laboratory. The EIS Division prepared the Draft and Final Environmental
Statements on the Kerr-McGee West Chicago Facility deconmissioning. In
January 1981, Gustafson took a leave of absence to become the Director of the
Illinois Department of Nuclear Safety (IDNS). In approximately March 1983, he
returned to Argonne. Dr. Gustafson's positions at both Argonne and IDNS were
sensitive in connection with state and federal regulation of the Kerr-McGee
Nest Chicago Facility. The pleading then referenced a trip that Gustafson
:c.ada to Kerr-McGee Headquarters and that Gustafson forwarded his daughter's
resume to the Kerr-McGee Corporation.

Sumary -

Robert L. Fonner, Attorney, ELD, when interviewed (Attachment 2) stated the
Draft Environmental Statement (DES) concerning the decornissioning of the West
Chicago Rare Earths Facility was prepared by Argonne National Laboratory,

ment (FES)y NRC, then published for comment.
reviewed b The Final Environmental State-

, was then prepared by Argonne, reviewed by the NRC, and published
for comment. The work was requested under a Purchase Order the NRC has, -

through the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE), with Argonne National Laboratory.
ELD considered it necessary to conduct an investigation to detennine (1) what
Gustafson's relationship was to the preparation of the DES /FES and (2) what
Gustafson's relationship was with the Kerr-McGee Corporation. Fonner opined
this was necessary because, in theory, it would be possible to word the
DES /FES in such a way to favor an alternative most advantageous to Kerr-McGee.

William A. Nixcr., Senior Chemical Encineer, Division of Fuel Cycle' and
. Material Safety, Of fice of Wdear Materiais Safety and Safeguards, NRC, when

ir.terviewed (A::acnment S) stated that in about 1979 a Statement of Work was
pre;;ared by NRC to request Argonne to prepare an environ ental impact state-
ment for the decommissioning of the Kerr-McGee West Chicago Rare Earths
Facility. Dr. Gustafson, formerly the Director, EIS Division, Argonne, was
originally in charge of the Argonne report writing team. However, Nixon did
not know the extent of Gustafson's actual involvement in the writing of

bGePmwvunwrwnmw
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Argonne's input to the DES due to the fact that Gustafson was at a higher
level than the team itself. Nixon noted that the DES was scheduled for
publication in May 1951; however, it was postponed to May 1982 to prepare
revised draft statements. The FES was issued in May 1983. Nixon opined that
Gustafson was not working at Argonne when either the DES or FES were
published. Nixon further explained that the environmental statements were
primarily technical reports that analyze and present facts about the
alternative approaches on decownissioning of the West Chicago Facility.
Because of the objective nature of the infomation provided by Argonne, there
was little that Gustafson could have done to influence the DES /FES in favor of
Kerr-McGee. Additionally, the Sumary and Conclusions chapter of the DES /FES
which documented the NRC position on what alternative was to be followed was
written by Nixon. The alternative selected by NRC was not the alternative
proposed by Kerr-McGee.

..

Ivan L. Denny, Manager, West Chicago Project, Kerr-McGee Chemical Corporation,
when interviewed (Attachment 4) stated that in early 1983, because of the
nature of the questions being asked by the citizens living near the Kerr-McGee
West Chicago Facility, Kerr-McGee management considered sponsoring a community
education program which would provide the West Chicage, Illinois, public with
general information on radiation and how it effected iest Chicago. In his
consideration of a person to chair the comunity education program, Denny -

decided that Gustafson, who was then Acting Division Director of the
Radiological and Environmental Division at Argonne National Laboratory, would
be the best person because of his expertise with radiation and his
understanding of radiation levels and conditions in West Chicago.

During March-April 1983, Denny discussed the concept of a comunity education
3rogrca with Gustafson. Denny informed Gustafson that the purpose of the
program was to inform the public about radiation in general and the panel
would have to be careful not to discuss the various alternatives for the
disposal of radioactive waste at the West Chicago Facility. Denny -inquired
whether Gustafson foresaw any conflict with his chairing the comunity-
education program. Gustafson replied that he did not believe there was any
conflict and that he had checked with Argonne management and they had no
objection to his participation in the program.

Denny noted that, prior to leaving Argonne in early 1981 to begin employmerit
with the State of Illinois, Gustafson worked in the division at Argonne that
prepared the DES for the Kerr-McGee West Chicago Facility. The draft state-
ment was not published by the NRC until May 1982. In early 1983, when
Gustafson returned to Argonne, he became the Acting Division Director of the
Radiological and Environment Division. This division was different from the
division that Gustafson formerly worked in and, to the best of Denny's
knowledge, had nothing directly to do with.the preparatien of the final -

envirenmentai statement for the West Chicaco Facility. Additional
was published ir. May 1953; .herefore,ly, thefir.al envirenmental s a:emer. , when plans

were being mace in March-Aprii ISE3 for Gustafson to chair the conrnunity
education program for Kerr-McGee, Argonne's i~nput to the final environmental
statement would have been ccmplete. Ccnsequently, Gustafson was not in a
position to influence the writing of the finasl environmental statement.

On May 9-10, 1983, at Denny's invitation, Gustafson traveled to Kerr-McGee
Headquarters and discussed with Kerr-McGee management, including Dean A.

|-
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M: Gee, former Chaiman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of Kerr-McGee
Corporation, the concept and goals of the education program. Gustafson was
informed that the public should be aware that Kerr-McGee was funding the
program and that the program was to be an objective, informative discussion on,

radiation. To the best of Denny's knowledge, the technical content and
conclusions of the draft and pending final environmental statements were not
discussed with Gustafson during his visit.

When Gustafson departed on May 10,19E3, Kerr-McGee intended to conduct the
comunity education program with Gustafson as the chairperson. However, the
program was not further pursued by Kerr-McGee. Denny was not able to provide
a specific reason why the program was not conducted except to say that with
the publication of the final environmental statement in May 1983, the
Kerr-McGee staff was too busy to actively pursue other projects. -

During Gustafson's visit to Kerr-McGee Headquarters, he mentioned to Denny
that his daughter was about to graduate from college with a degree in
engineering. Gustafson remarked that jobs were hard to find in the Chicago
area and wondered if Denny knew of any employment opportunities in the
Oklahoma City area. Denny replied he knew of none. Gustafson later mailed
his daughte'r's resume to Denny. Denny handled the resume like he would any
other. He fomarded a copy to the Kerr-McGee Personnel and Engineering
Departments. Denny's daughter was never interviewed for employment with
Kerr-McGee. Denny also fomarded the resume to Catalytic, Inc., without
recommendation because that company had previously infortaed Denny that they
were looking for engineers.

Ia en affidavit dated January 18, 1985 (Attachment 5), Ivan L. Denny outlined
the cycr.ts surrounding the selection of Gustafson to chair the Kerr-McGee
comunity education program, Gustafson's visit to Kerr-McGee Headquarters, the
Kerr-McGee decision not to pursue the program, and Denny's handling of the
resume of Gustafson's daughter. Attachments to the affidavit document the
objective and general nature of the proposed education program, the fact that

. the program would be presented by Argonne National Laboratory and funded by
Kerr-McGee Corporation, and Gustafson's impressions of his trip to Kerr-McGee
Headquarters.

.

In a June 17, 1983, letter to Mr. Richard Basso, Manager. Midwest Operations,
Catalytic, Inc. (Attachment 6), Denny fomarded to Catalytic, Inc., the resume.
of Gustafson's daughter.

Dr. Philip Gustafson, Acting Director, Division of Environmental Research.
Argonne National Latoratory, when interviewed (Attachment 7) stated that in
about 1978, because of Argonne's experience with uranium mill sites and with
the Kerr-McGee West Chicago Facility, the NRC asked Argonne to prepare an
environmental impact s stement for the deco =issioning of the Kerr-McGee West
Cnicagt Facility. In acout 1975-1979, wher. Argonne began preparat' ion of the
craf envircnmen:El statement, Gustafson was Direc:cr of the EIS Division at

, Argonne. The EIS Division had overall responsicility for preparation of
environmental statements. During preparation of the environmental statements.
Argonne studied and analyzed various plans for decomissioning of the West
Chicago Facility. As Director, EIS Division, Gustafson's direct involvement
with the statement was minimal. Most of Gustafson's time was. occupied with
the general administrative functioning of the division. In January 1981,

mavwa m23WW -
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Gustafson began a two year leave of absence from Argonne to become the
Director, IDNS. The IDNS received a copy of the draft environmental statement
from NRC for coment and on July 27, 1982, these comments were provided to
NRC. The comments made by IDNS were made without any contact with Kerr-McGee.

In March 1983, Gustafson left the IDNS and returned to Argonne to become
Acting Director, Radiological and Environmental Research Division. This
division was involved strictly in research and had no responsibilities for
environmental statements. William.Hallett had become the Director, EIS
Division, which still had the responsibility for preparing environmental
statements. Gustafson opined that to allow the NRC sufficient time to review
the information and publish the final environmental statement in May 1983,
Argonne would have submitted its input for the final environmental statement
to the NRC in about January or February 1983. Gustafson asserted that when he
returned to Argonne in March 1983, he had no involvement with, and expressed
no interest in, the preparation by Argonne of the final environmental
statement for the West Chicago Facility.

In about April 1983, Gustafson was contacted by Ivan Denny who' wanted to know
if Gustafson was interested in conducting a community education program for
the citizens of West Chicago, Illinois. During subsequent conversations.
Denny asked that Argonne become involved in preparing the program and -

providing experts to give lectures on radiation. This request was not unique
because Argonne had conducted technical training for various organizations in
the past. Denny told Gustafson that Kerr-McGee would fund the program. It
was also agreed that the program would provide only general information on
radiation and would not address the topic of decomissioning of the West
Chicago Facility. Gustafson discussed the proposed comunity education

,

prepw uith the Deputy Director of Argonne who was also responsible for the
Division of Educational Programs. There were no reservations expressed about
Argonne conducting an education program for Kerr-McGee. It was thought that
since Gustafson was so far removed from the draft and final environmental

,

statements for the West Chicago Facility that 'there would be no perception of
a conflict of interest.

On May 9-10, 1983, at Denny's invitation, Gustafson traveled to Kerr-McGee
Headquarters and discussed the education program with Kerr-McGee management.
He also discussed the problems of petroleum and radioactive and
non-radioactive waste management with Kerr-McGee specialists. While at
Kerr-McGee Headquarters, Gustafson did not discuss the draft or final
environmental statements with anyone.

When Gustafson departed Kerr-McGee Headquarters.on May 10, 1983, he was under
the impression that the education program was going to be conducted. For some
reason the program never materialized, and Gustafson did not know why.

Du-ing the interviet cf Gustafscr., it was ncted by Arthur Zilberstein, General
,

Ccur.sel for Argennt, tr.at although Argenne is allowed to undertake work for !,

spenscrs cther thar. DOE, it must be first approved by DOE. Argor.ne is totally
compensated for work performed for outside sponsors. Had Kerr-McGee decided
to conduct the educational program, they would have submitted a formal
proposal for Argonne to develop and present the program. Argonne would have .

then complied with their " Work For Others Procedures" which requires that all
work conducted for sponsors other than DOE must be approved by Argonne

.

<nrrt ri a t !!N' fully



.

J 5 '0F OAL BE DNLY

management and DDE. The proposed work rrust be consistent with the mission of
the laboratory and the laboratory must recover the costs associated with
performing the work. Zilberstein stated that review of the proposed work by
Argonne management and DOE would have identified any appearance of conflict of
interest and would have resulted in the Kerr-McGee proposal being disapproved.

While at Kerr-McGee, Gustafson told Denny that his daughter was about to
receive a college degree in civil engineering and that jobs were hard to find
in the Chicago area. Gustafson asked if Denny was aware of any job opportuni-
ties in Oklahoma. Denny replied he knew of none but would inquire. Gustafson
subsequently provided Denny a copy of his daughter's resume as an attachment
to his request for reimbursement for his trip to Kerr-McGee. Neither
Gustafson nor his daughter was ever contacted by Kerr-McGee concerning any job
offers. -

In a May 18, 1983, letter from Gustafson to Denny (Attachment 8), Gustafson
detailed his expenses during his trip to Kerr-McGee Headquarters and discussed
his impressions from his conversations with Kerr-McGee management. Gustafson
commented that it would be possible to present a program dealing with radia-
tion and its effects in understandable terms which would allow the people in
West Chicago to place the issues in a reasonable perspective. Gustafson
enclosed a restme for his daughter who was searching for a job. Gustafson
also commented that Argonne had no problem with his consulting with Kerr-McGee
on this matter. -

"Argonne National Laboratory R&D Work For Sponsors Other than the DOE Policies
and Procedures" (Attachment 9) directs that work conducted for sponsors other
thca DOE must first be approved by Argonne management and DOE. A review of
thc- gogcsed work is the basis for these approvals. Additionally, the pro-
posed work should be consistent with the mission and role of Argonne as
approved by DOE. The procedures also stipulate that DOE approves the rate
used by Argonne to recover the cost associated with performing work for
organizations other than DOE. The basis for this approval is a review of the -

proposed work by DOE.

William J. Hallett, Office Internation Energy Development Programs, Argonne
National Laboratory, when interviewed (Attachment 10) stated that in about
1978-1979, when Argonne began preparation of the draft environmental statement
for the Kerr-McGee West Chicago Facility, Gustafson was the Director EIS -

Division, and Hallett was the Deputy Director. As Deputy Director, Hallett
was primarily responsible for the Division's workers and products. As
Division Director, Gustafson did not involve himself in the daily routine or
preparation of environmental statements. This was Hallett's primary
responsibility. In January 1981, Gustafson took a two year leave of absence
to beccme the Directer, Illinois Department of Nuclear Safety. At that time,

~

Hallett became Director of the EIS Divisien.
,

Setween January *.921 and May 1952, a ic; of werk was done by the EIS Division
in revising and preparing different versions cf tne draft envircnmental
statement for the Kerr-McGee West Chicago Facility. On May 3, 1982, Argonne
submitted its last revision of the draft envirenmental statement to
William Nixon, Office of Nuclear Materials Safety and Safeguards, NRC. The
draft environmental statement was issued by the NRC in late May 1982.
Comments by interested parties were forwarded by NRC to Argonne between

. . . -r a . . i tmr (111LV -
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December 1982 and January 1983, and were responded to by Argonne in the final
environmental statement. Hallett opined that Argonne provided its input for
the final environmental statement to the NRC around February or early
March 1983. The " Summary and Conclusions" chapter of the final environmental
statement was then prepared by Nixon.

In about March 1983, Gustafson returned to Argonne from his position with the "

State of Illinois. When Gustafson returned to Argonne, he became Acting
Director, Radiological and Environmental Research Division. In this position,
Gustafson had no responsibility for environmental statements. Gustafson did
not involve himself in any way with the Kerr-McGee West Chicago Facility final
environmental statement.
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ATTACHMENTS

I. Memo, Subject: Request for Investigation, dated January 15, 1985.

2. Report of Interview - Robert L. Fonner, dated January 25, 1985.

3. Report of Interview - William A. Nixon, dated February 14, 1985.

4. Report of Interview - Ivan L. Denny, dated February 20, 1985.

5. Affidavit - Ivan L. Denny, dated January 18, 1985. -

6. Letter to Mr. Richard Basso from I.L. Denny, dated June 17, 1983.

7. Report of Interview - Philip Gustafson, dated March 21, 1985.

8. Letter to Ivan L. Denny from Philip F. Gustafson, dated May 18, 1983.

9. Argonne National Laboratory "R&D Work For Sponsors Other Than The DOE
Policies and Procedures."

-.

10. Report of Interview - William J. Hallett, dated Parch 6,1985.
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! % NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION( .t WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

\...../
JAN 15 1935

MEMORANDUM FOR: Sharon R. Connelly, Director
Office of Inspector and Auditor

FROM: Guy H. Cunningham, III
Executive Legal Director

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION -

..

On behalf of the NRC staff we are requesting your office to conduct an
investigation into the factual basis for the allegations regarding Dr. Philip
Gustavson contained in a pleading filed by the Illinois Attorney General in
the Matter of Kerr-McGee Chemical Corporation (West Chicago Rare Earths
Facility)DocketNo. 40-2061-ML, ASLBP No. 83-495-01-ML. We enclose copies
of the relevant page of the pleading, an order of the licensing board
requesting an investigation, a memorandum to the General Counsel, and a

.

reply from the General Counsel's office. The latter states that 10 CFR
Part 0 does not apply to Dr. Gustavson, but agrees that the matter warrants
investigation by your office.

This matter has been raised in connection with an ongoing adjudicatory hearing,
and because the results of the investigation may bear significantly on further
proceedings, we request prompt investigation of the allegations and the impact,
if any, of Dr. Gustavson's conduct on the preparation of the draft and final
environmental impact statements for the West Chicago facility. .

*|
'

/g<

Guy H. Cunnin am, III
.

Executive Legal Director -

Attachments: '

'

cc: R. Cunningham, NMSS
'

R. Page, NMSS
W. Nixon, NMSS
Regional Administrater, Region III
James A. Fit:cerald, OGC /
West Chicace iRare Earths' Facili y) Service List 7 [

-

.
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UNITED STATES *

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION* \ / E
' 2hh f WASHING TON. D. C. 20555* .'n

s.;**a /
,

"*
January 8, 1985

.

[

t

PEMORANDUM FOR: Guy H.-Cunningham, III
Executive Legal Director

'

FROM: James A. Fitzgerald . |
'

Assistant General Counsel.

SUBJECT: CONFLICT OF INTEREST, i
.

This responds to your letter of January 2, 1985 in which you
brought to our attention allegations regarding the activities
of Dr. Philip Gustavson. OGC agrees with your recommendation.

that the matter should be referred to the Office of Inspector
and Auditor. More-information needs to be obtained before any
determination can be made whether there has been wrongdoing.

Weenote that Dr. Gustavson is the employee of an NRC
contractor. 10 CFR Part 0 applies only to NRC employees and
special government employees. Accordingly, the legal issues
raised appear to fall within the purview of your office. If.
you have further cuestions on this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact me. -

.

4

.

f

'

t

.
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Orip Ret.hschild
- 4-1465
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

i:UCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD
1

In the Matter of

KERD. MCGEE CHEMICAL CORPORATION ) Docket No. 40-2D61-ML

(West Chicago Rare Earths Facility '

NP.C STAFF PRELIMINARY RESPONSE TO BOARD ORDER

In its order of December 24, 1984, the Board requested the NRC _.__. O!L *
-.-

Staff to undertake an investigation of the conduct of D:. Philip Gustavson
.

as it relates to Kerr-McGee Chemical Cor.poration and the preparation of

the DES and FES for storage of the waste at the West Chicago site,

j The NRC Staff has forwarded the relevant material to the General" -

'

Counsel for review, with a recommendation that the Office of Inspector

ar.d Auditor conduct an investigation (memorandum attached). This.

course of action is responsive to codifie'd NRC regulations assigning,

functions pertaining to allegations of conflict of interest. See 10 CFR
|

5 51.30 and 1.32. ~

The NRC Staff will keep the Board advised of all further agency '
,

|

action in this matter.
3 ..

.fq * WU.

P.obert L. Fonner
Attorney for NRC Staff -

.

Eethesda, Maryland
January 3, 1985

?f*'_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
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MEMORANDUM FOR: Herzel Plaine, General Counsel
Office of the General Counsel

FROM: Guy H. Cunningham, III
Executive Lecal Director

SU5 JECT: CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Attached is PaSe 3 from a pleading filed December 17, 1984, by the Illinois
A.tcrney Ger.eral in the Matter of Kerr-McGee Chemical Corporation (West Chicaco
Rare Earths Facility), Docket No. 40-2061-ML, ASLBP No. 83-495-01-ML. T he--

-

principal paragraph on this page alleges activities of Dr. Philip Gustavson
that may raise a question of an appearance or actual conflict of interest
involving a NRC contractor (Argonne National Laboratory) and a licensee (Kerr
McGee Chemical Corporation). The draft and final environrental impact
statements fcr the West Chicago facility were prepared at Argonne National

. The DES was published in May 19E2, and the FES in May 1983. ItLabcratory.
is not clear when the activities of Dr. Gustavson took place.

The Licensing Board has also issued a memorandum and order (attached), dated
Decerber 24, 1954, that chlis upon the Staff, "to investigate the allegations
bearing cr. the DES and FES and furnish the Board with the results of its
ir.vestigation as well as its conclusions regarding any possible improprieties."
It is the Staff's intention to notify the Board that the natter has been
referred to your office, as the office in NRC charged with resolving conflict

,

of interest questions. In respense to the Board's order we reco: rend an
investigation by the Office of Inspector and Auditor. We believe this to -

be the proper course of action under current Comission rules and policies
regarding matters of this nature. We believe it would be appropriate that
your report on this matter indicate the factual basis of the alleged conduct,
anc whether it had any influence on the. preparation of the DES and FES.

Please advise me promptly whether or not if cggpf action is acceptable
LWMAlllso ycu. ''

.

am -

Guy H. Cunninghac, III
Executive Legal Director

.

9
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jgg5'!jf sea- a: the meetings of the West Chicago City Council.

Detailed

jFj;j'- instructions and work sheets instruct the employees, at least oneT&Wy

av' at each council meeting, how to
y' of whom apparently is present

record the statements, mood, and attitudes toward Kerr-Mc, Gee of

tne Mayor and each council member. Completed work sheets cover-

two years of council meetings are among theing at least

documen:s.

The documents also reflect a variety of contacts w th
On information and belief, Dr. Gustavson

Dr. Pnilip Gustavson.

was head of Argonne National Laboratory's EIS division at the

time he took a leave of absence fro,m Argonne to become director
of Nuclear Safety ("IDNS") in approxi-of the Illinois Department

ma ely J anuary l'951. In approximately March 19.83 he lef t IDNS to
Dr. Gustavson's positions atreturn to his position at Argonne.
.

(which prepared the draf t and final EISs onboth IDNS and Argonne

the Kerr-McGee decommissioni,ng) were obviously sensitive ones in

connection with state and federal r,egulation of the K, err-McGee , '

The Kerr-McGee documents involving Dr. Gustavson include a.

site. .

letter f rom him to Kerr-Mc3ee thanking the company for a recent
3 for

trip to Oklahoma City and attaching transportation receipt
Dr. Gustavson remarxed that the high point of his

reimbursement.
as discussed, he was

trip was meeting Mr. McGee himself and that,

enclosing the resume of his daughter who had just received an
f rom Dr. Gustavson to theAncther le:terengineerin; degree.

. company indica:ed tna: Argonne did not object to his contracting
with Kerr-McGee independently of his position at Argonne.

The Kerr-McGee documents contain profiles of each of the

three Administrative Law Judges sitting on this Licensing Board.
.
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UNITED S~ATES OF APEilCA
-

! 1 Nt'C' EAR EEGULATORY COMPISSION

hSN Cefore Administrative Judoes:6 I

QQ John H Frye, III, Chaiman
k5 l Dr. Janes H. Carpenter

I 1 Dr. Peter A. Morris
$,

'

s Y
i

?b

)
:n t e Patter of ) Decket No. An_pps)_pth

)
) ASLEP No. P3 495-01-ML

KE:0-Pr EE CHEPICAL COFFO:ATION )
'

)
) December 24, 2954

D:es Chicago Rare Farths Fac-lity) ) ,

)

PEv0:ANDUM AND OPDER
'

On . ecerber 39, this Board scheduled a prehearing conference ton

c0* sider ciscovery disputes which currently exist between Kerr-PcGee and

the Peccle. Our action was prompted by a " Motion for Emergency Ruling"
'

#iled by the Deeple.
*

Dr. recember 22, Kerr-VcGee responded to the Pecple's motion by

turr.ing over all but 9? documents which it clairs to be privileged under

'he attorney-client or work product doctrines. Couhsel for Kerr-McGee

ar.d the Fecole have advised the Board that in their opinion this

ceve'o; rent ebviates the need 'or the prehearing conference; we concur.

he rema 4irg disputes may be resolved on the basis o' the papers~

Consecuent y the Decer.ter 25 prehearing
'

l:-ese.: y te':re the Eoard.

:r #e en:e 's et-:eliet. .

.

We n:,e thr. the Dec;ie a'::a: hec' a so-called confider.tial

Thistremorandum in su: port of their P: tion for Fmergency Rulino.

document was served but has net been filed in the Com.ission's official
In our opinion, rothingdocket or placed in the public docunent ronm.

T W '7dS//S= g ,
-
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in this docurert is confidential and no reason exists to withhold it

In the absence of object on received by the Board noifrom the public.

later than January 4, we stail trarsmi+ a copy to the Secretary for the

Cor.-issice's public records.

This cer#ider.tial memorandur does contain certain allegations

re;ardir; crr:act between r. err-McGee and a Dr. Gustavson who apparen,tly

has see.ed as head o# Argenne Natincel Laboratory's E25 division. The

re cegedur points cut that Argr ne prepared the DES and FES for this

:recee:'ng. Sta'i is to investigate the allegations bearine on the DES

?! sed furnish the Ecard w'th the results of its investigation asa-: :
we'l as its conclusions regarding any possible improprieties.

M is sn ORDERED.

FOR THE ATnPIC SAFETY AN'D
LICENSING BDAFD

.

.

Joh', Fry Ill, Cnaire.an

'DMU:. -'' VE JUDGE
.

US

Oy j

Eece.be" ?f, '.984

- -

e
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UNITED STATES OF AMEP.ICA
-

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of )-

)
KERR-MCGEE CHEMICAL CORPORATION Docket No. 40-2061-ML

(West Chicago Rare Earths Facility) ) ASLBP No. S4-495-01-ML
..

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of NRC " STAFF PRELIMINARY RESPONSE TO BOARD
ORDER" dated January 3,1955 in the above-captioned proceeding, have
been serv'ed on the following, by deposit in the United States mail first
class, or as indicated by an asterisk, through deposit in the Nuclear -

f.egulatory Commission's internal mail system, this 3rd day of January
1985: -- -

John H. Frye, III, Chairman * Anne Rapkin Esq.
~

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel William J. Bargona, Jr., Esq.
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Russell R. Eggert

.

Washington, D.C. 20555 Environmental Controls Division
160 North La Salle Street
Room 900

Dr. Peter A. Morris * Chicago, Illinois 60601
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel

'U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

.

Dr. James H. Carpenter * Peter Nickles, Esq.
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel Richard Meserve, Esq.
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Covington and Burling
Washington, D.C. 20555 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

P.O. Box 7556
Washington, DC 20044 ~

_

Th: mas W. Fewell, Esc. Atomic Safety and Licensin5
Fawell & Marat-i:v Ecard Panel' ~

.
A- erneys at Law' L'.S. Nuclear Recula ory Commission
2C21 Midwest Road Washington, D.C. 20555

'

Suite 205
Oak Brook, Illinois 60521

.

!

-- . . . , - . - , . . . - _ _ . , ___-.,. _ - - - - - , _ . -
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Atomic Safety and Licensing Docketing and Service Section*
Appeal Board Fanel* Office of the SecretaryU.S. tiuclear Regulatory Connission U.S. Nuclear Regulatory ConnissionWashington, D.C. 20555 Washington, D.C. 20555

John C. Berghoff, Esq. Mead Hedglon, Esq. -"

Chadwell & Kayser, Ltd. Kerr-McGee Corporation
8500 Sears Tower Kerr-McGee CenterChicago, Illinois 60605 '

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73215

Mr. Steven Seiple
Illincis Department of

Nuclear Safety
1035 Outer Park Drive ,*

Springfield, Illinois 62704

7 W'.V|- . -

Robert L. Fonner
~

Counsel for NRC Staff
.

On
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U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION I
-

Office of Inspector and Auditor
|

January 25,1985-

o.......i.....

Report of Interview

Rcbert L. Fonner, Attorney, Office of the Executive Legal Director (ELD), upon
interview concerning an allegation involving possible inpropriety on the part
of an employee of Argonne National- Laboratory while performing contract work
for the NRC, provided the following information: .

He did not know what part, if any, Dr. Phillip Gustavson had in preparing the
Draft Environmental Statement (DES) and Final Environmental Statenent (FES)
for the NRC. The DES was prepared at Argonne National Laboratory, revie.wed by -
the NRC and then published for comment. The FES was then prepared by Argonne,
reviewed by the NRC, and published for comment. The work was requested under
a Purchase Order the NRC has throuch the U.S. Department of Energy with the
Laboratory.

.

The " People" referenced in the Board Order of December 24, 1984, is in refer-
ence to the people of the State of Illinois as represented by the state
Attorney General. .

Fonner understands that recently more documents have been forwarded by the
Attorney General to OSC (he thought Irwin B. Rothschild, III Attorney), but
he is not sure. He has no nore information other than that provided with the -

January 2,1985 ELD nemo to OGC and subseouently provided to OIA via ELD's
January 15, 1985, memo to Sharon R. Connelly, Director, DIA.

k' hen asked in what way an altered DES or FES could impact on the Board pro-
ceedings, Fonner of fered that Kerr-McGee Chemical Corocration was required to
crovide an alternate site for nuclear waste.. Therefore, in theory, it would
be possible to word the DES /FES in such a wa~y as to favor the site most
advantageous to Kerr-McGee. However, he did not know or have reason to
believe that that was the case. Rather, ELD viewed investigation necessary to
detennine (1) what was Gustavson's relation to the preparation of the DES /FES,

,

and (2) what was Gustavson's relationship with Kerr McGee.
,,

.

.

.

. . . . . . . . . . Januarv 24 1985 si Eathesda. Md. . . = Inc. 85-13
Ronald M. Smith, Senior Investigator, 01A January 24, 1985, , , , , , , , , , , ,,,

T=t1 COCUME NT is * MOPE RT Y Os N mc tF LO ANED TO ANOT*E m AGE NCY 'T AND iTS CONTEN75 ARE NOTTO BE OtsTaseUTED -

Ob? SIDE T=E RECElveNG AGENCY WITMOUT PE muissioN os twE opsect op aNSPECTOR AND AUDITOM
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U.S. NUCLE AR REGULATORY COMM!ssioN..

Office Of Inspector and Auditor

O . . . i r.. . . . , February 14, 1985-

Report of Interview

William A. Nixon, Senior Chemical Engineer, Uranium Process Licensing Section,
Division of Fuel Cycle and Material Safety, Office of Nuclear Materials Safety
and Safeguards, NRC, was interviewed concerning his knowledge of the pre-
paration of the draft and final environmental statements on the Kerr-McGee
West Chicago Rare Earths Facility by Argonne National Laboratory.

Nixon be:ame the Project Manager for the Kerr' McGee West Chicago Rare Earths-

Facility in 1980. Because Argonne National Laboratory had done previous work '

for NRC concerning the West Chicago Facility, in about 1979 a Statement of
Work had been prepared by the NRC to request Argonne to prepare an environ-
mental impact statement for the decommissioning of the facility. This state-
ment of work was essentially an expansion of earlier contracts between the NRC
and Argonne involving the Kerr-McGee West Chicago Facility.

Concerning preparation of the draft environmental statement for the West
Chicago Facility, Nixon related that Dr. Philip Gustafson, formerly the
Director, Environmental Impact Studies Division, Argonne National Laboratory,
was originally in charge of the Argonne report writing team. However, Nixon
did not know the extent of Dr. Gustafson's actual involvement in the writing
of Argonne's input to the draft environment statement due to the fact that '

Gustafson was at a higher level than the team itself. Nixon noted that the
draft environmental statement was scheduled for publication in May 1981;
however, it was postponed to May 1982 to prepare revised draft statements.
The final environmental statement was issued in May 1983. Nixon opined that
Dr. Gustafson was not working with Argonne National Laboratory when either the
draft or final environmental statements for the West Chicago Facility were
published.

.

The environmental impact statements are primarily technical reports that
analyze and present facts about the alternative approaches on deccanissioning
of the West Chicago Facility. As such the input to the environmental state-
ments by Argonne was an objective presentation of technical findings per-
taining to the evaluation of alternative methods for decommissioning and -

stabilization of the West Chicago Facility. Because of the objective nature
of the information provided by Argonne National Laboratory, them was little
that Dr. Gustafson could have done to influence the report in favor of
Kerr-McGee.

Nixen also noted that based on the technical input from Argonne, the NRC .
-

ce: iced on the bes: alternative for decom-issioning of the facility. The !
Su=ary and Conciesions chacter cf the craf and finai environmer. al state-
ments which documentec :ne NRC posi:icn on wnE: aiternative was to be followed.

was wri: ten by Nixon. l

February 12, 1985 Bethesda, MD 85 '18. . . . . . . . . . ., .=

Geora Mulley Jr., Investicator, OIA February 14,' 1985, , _ , , , , , , , , , , , ,

Thai $ DOCuvE NT is PmOPE RT v Os N mc is LO ANE D TO ANOTHE m AGE NCy et AND ITS CONTENTS ARE NOT TO 8E DISTMesuTED
OutsiDE THE RECElviNC AGENCY wtT* Cut PE RMISSION OF TME OF 8tCE 08 INSPECTom AND AUDITCft_
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Kerr-McGee favored Alternative I which stipulated "on-site" permanent disposal
of all contaminated materials. The site would remain Kerr-McGee property
under license for a period of 25 years. During this period, Kerr-McGee would
be responsible for monitoring the site and for perfoming any required main-
tenance. If, at the end of the 25 year period, the site met safe performance
criteria, title to the site would be transferred to the federal or state
government. However, for reasons which were discussed in the Final
Environmental Statement, the NRC selected Alternative II as the preferred
alternative. This alternative proposed that Kerr-McGee store the contaminated
material onsite for an indeterminate period. The materials would be
stabilized in a manner similar but more secure than proposed in Alternative I.
The decision in the ultimate disposal of the radioactive wastes vould be '

deferred, and the Kerr-McGee license would be renewed to permit stabilization
activities.

..

.
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U.s. NUCLEAR REGULATORY CoMMisslON
Office of Inspector and Auditor

February 20, 1985-

e . . . i ,. m.. . . . .,

Report of Interview

fir. Ivan L. Denny, lianager, llest Chicago Project, Kerr-McGee Chemical Corpora-
tien, Kerr-ticGee Center, Oklahcma City, Oklahoma was interviewed concerning
the relationship between Kerr-McGee Chemical Corporation and Philip Gustafson
of the Argonne National Laboratory and its possible impact on the draft and
final environmental statements for the Kerr-t'cGee klest Chicago Rare Earths
facility. Also present during the interview was Peter J. Nickles, Counsel for
Kerr-licGee Chemical Corporation, with the firm of Covington and Burling,, -

!!ashington, D.C. During the interview, Mr. Denny provided the following
information:

In early 1983, because of the nature'of the cuestions being asked by the
citizens living near the area near the Kerr-McGee klest Chicago Rare Earths
Facility, Kerr-McGee management considered sponsoring a community education
program made up of a panel of independent experts which would provide the West
Chicago public with information about radiation and how it effected West
Chicago. The objective of the program was to provide, in laymen's terms,
authoritative, objective, general information on radiation -- its sources,
uses and effects. Denny informed Kerr-McGee management that he would look
into development of this pr'ogram. - -

In his consideration of a person to chair the community education program,
Denny decided that Dr. Philip F. Gustafson, who was then the Acting Division
Director of the Radiological and Environment Division of Argonne National
Laboratory, would be the best person because of his expertise with radiation,
his credibility with the klest Chicago public, his understanding of radiation
levels and conditions in klest Chicago, and his ability to communicate with the
general public. Denny had met and worked with Gustafson while Gustafson was.

the Director, Department of Nuclear Safety, State of Illinois, and had been
impressed with Gustafson's professionalism and his ability to communicate with
the !!est Chicago public about their concerns. Although unable to recall,.
specifically, Denny thought he nay have also met Gustafson at NRC conferences
with Kerr-licGee and Argonne National Laboratory during preparation of the

,

draft environmental statement on the !!est Chicago facility by Argonne.
Hcwever, at that time, Gustafson was employed at Argonne in an upper manage-
ment position in the division of Argonne that prepared the draft impact
statement; therefore, Gustafson did not have much interaction with Kerr-McGee.
Denny was aware of no other person who would be more suited than Gustafson to
chair the !!est Chicago corr. unity education program.

' thut March 19E2, Derny discussed the ccr.ce;t of a cc= unity education
crocrt with Gusta'sen curine severai teie:h:r.e conversations. Additionally,
because Denry was the l'.anacer cf the 1:es: Chicago Project for Terr-McGee, he

.. ... .... . February 19, 1985 Oklahoma City, OX 85-18i
,, u, ,

,,_Georce A."i 1e r.. Investicator, OIA o ,, ,,,,,,,, Feb ruary '20, 1985
NS DOCvuf NT is amoPE RTY 08 NmC. IF LOANED TO ANOTHEm AGENCv e7 AND ITS CONTENTS AmE NOT TC 8E DISTftsauTED
Cuts'OE THE mECEnviNG AGENCY wsTHOUT Pt AMIS 5ICN OF TME 08 8tCE 08 INSPECTOm AND AUDITOR.
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cade frequent trips to the West Chicago Facility. During several of these
trips, he visited Gustafson at Argonne and discussed the community education
program and its guidelines with him. Gustafson thought the concept of
educating the public about radiation was good, and, in fact, he had seen such
a need while working for the State of Illinois as Director, Department of
Nuclear Safety. Denny informed Gustafson that the purpose of the program
wculd be to inform the public about radiation in general and that the panel
would have to be careful not to discuss any alternatives or positions
concerning the advantages / disadvantages of on-site disposal versus off-site
disposal of radioactive waste at the l'est Chicago Facility. It was thought
that once the public was fully informed, it could then make a knowledgeable
decision on its own.

During preliminary conversations with Gustafson, Denny inquiried whether
Gustafson foresaw any conflicts with his chairing the ccmunity educatio'h
program. Gustafson replied that he did not believe there was any conflict and
that he had checked with Argonne management and they had no objection to his
participation in the program. Denny noted that, prior to leaving Argonne in
early 1981 to begin employment with the State of Illinois, Gustafson worked in
the division at Argonne that was responsible for preparing the Draft Environ-
mental Statement. The draft statement was not published until May 1982. In
early 1983, when Gustafson returned to Argonne after spending two years as
Director, Illinois Department of Nuclear Safety, he assumed the position as
Acting Division Director of the Radiological and Environment Division. This
division was different from the division that Gustafson worked in prior to his
employment with the State of Illinois, and to the best of Denny's knowledge,
the Radiological and Environment Division had nothing directly to do with
preparation of the Final Environmental Statement for the West Chicago -

Facility. Additionally, the NRC Final Environmental Statement was published
in May 1983; therefore, when plans were being made in March-April 1983 for
Gustafson to chair the community education program for Kerr-McGee, Argonne's
input to the Final Environmental Statement would have been finished.
Consequently, even had Gustafson been in a position to influence the writing
of the Final Environmental Statement at the time he was discussing chairing
the community education program with Denny, it would have been too late.

When Denny recommended to James L. Rainey, President, Kerr-McGee Chemical
Corporation, that Gustafson chair the West Chicago community education '

progran, Rainey offered no objection. They decided that Kerr-McGee would
finance the program and that this fact would be made public. However, once
Gustafson took control of the program, he would be free to satisfy program
objectives in any manner he chose. Gustafson would be responsible for
selecting the panel members and for organizing and directing the progran.
Denny noted that by the time Gustafson's name was presented to Kerr-McGee
managenent as a likely chairperson for the program the cuestion of possible ,

ccnflict cf interest had already been settled. Denny advised Kerr-McGee 1

maragement tha ccr et of ir.terest would r.ct be a prcblen because them
,

crogram was tc te 'r:trtiti tnd that Gustaisen end Arccnne saw no prcblem with i

Gustafstn's participE-ion in tne program. j
i

Subsequent to Gustafson's selection being agreed to by Rainey, Denny invited |

Gustafson to come to Kerr-McGee Headquarters in Oklahoma City to discuss the l

program with Kerr-McGee management and to hear directly from Kerr-McGee
management what the cbjective of the program was to be. This also allowed
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Gustafson to directly cuestion Kerr-McGee management about any concerns he
might of had. On May 9,10,1953, Gustafson treveled to Kerr-McGee
Headquarters at Kerr-McGee expense, and while at Headquarters, he reviewed
with Kerr-McGee management, including Dean A. McGee, former Chainnan of the
Board and Chief Executive Officer of Kerr-McGee Corporation, and James Rainey,
the concept and overall goals of the education program. Gustafson was
instructed that the public should be aware that Kerr-McGee was funding the
program and that the program was to be an objective, informative discussion on
radiation and how it effected the people of West Chicago. Gustafson was free
to pursue program goals in whatever manner he thought best. After meeting
with Kerr-McGee management, Gustafson and Denny discussed the general outline
of the program and the composition of the panel. Denny suggested
Dr. Eli Port, a consultant on radiation for the City of West Chicago, as well
as a medical doctor as being possible panel members. However, the selection
of panel members and how they handled the subject remained at Gustafson's
discretion. Denny noted that he did not discuss payment of panel members by
Kerr-McGee with Gustafson, although they were both aware that Kerr-McGee would
reimburse Gustafson for his direct expenses for his trip to Kerr-McGee
Headqua rters. Although not discussed, Denny assumed that Kerr-McGee would pay
the direct expenses incurred by the panel members. The payment of any
honorarium to Gustafson or any panel members was also not discussed.
Kerr-McGee funding of the program was intended to pay for the expenses of
holding the program itself, i.e., public relations, advertising, etc. To the
best of Denny's knowledge, the technical content or conclusions of the draft
and pending final environmental statements were not discussed with Gustafson
during his visit. The only reference to the statements would have been the
mention of some technical terms used in the statements that should be
explained during the education program. Denny noted that Kerr-McGee
specifically did not want the draft and final environmental reports discussed
during the program. The program was intended to educate the public about
radiation and not to create controversy about the problems at the West Chicago
Facility. -

,

When Gustafson departed Kerr-McGee Headquarters on May 10, 1983, he was under
the impression that the connunity education program would be held and that he
was the chairperson. However, the program was not further pursued by
Kerr-McGee. Denny was unable to provide a specific decision or rTason why-the
program never took place other than a conjecture that, with the publication of
the Final Environmental Statement in May 1983, the Kerr-McGee staff was too -

busy to actively pursue other projects. Denny asserted that, other than
workload, there was no relationship between publication of the Final Environ-
mental Statement and the fact that the connunity educaticn program was not
conducted. Denny was also unable to state exactly how Gustafson was made
aware that the program was not going to be held.

Ir review, Denry repeated that the purpose of the cc nmunity education precram
was to :revice cenerai, imeartial ft :s a::ut radiation and its effe: s on the
citi: ens of Wes- Chicago. Although ne crog am was part cf an overall plan to
improve the image of Kerr-M: Gee amenc the citizens of West Chicaco, the
procram itself was only intended to provide the West Chicago corraunity with a
better understanding of radiation and its effects. By educating the public
and minimizing confusion caused by misleading and/or erroneous information
about radiation, Kerr-McGee hoped the public would understand the issues and
be better able to knowledgeably assess and choose between the alternatives

.

, - - - - . - - . -,
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associated with the decom=issioning of the k'est Chicago Facility. Denny
cpined that awareness that Kerr-McGee was funding the community ~ education
program would of had both a positive and negative public relations impact.
Sene people would have considered that Kerr-McGee was doing the community a
service by sponsoring a ecmmunity education program while others would have
viewed Kerr-McGee's involvement as an attempt to buy public support.

During Gustafson's visit to Kerr-McCee's Headquarters on May 10,1983, he
mentioned to Denny that his daughter was abcut to graduate from college with a
degree in civil engineering. Gustafson remarked that jobs were hard to find
in the Chicago area and wondered if Denny knew of any employment opportunities
in the Oklahoma City area. Denny replied that he knew of none. Denny did not
ask for a resume from Gustafson's daughter and did not recall if Gustafson
volunteered to send him one. Gustafson subsequently mailed a resume to Denny
as an enclosure to his letter seeking reimbursement for his expenses in'
connection with his trip to Oklahoma City. Denny handled the resume as he
would any other. He forwarded a copy to the Kerr-McGee Personnel Department
and to the Engineering Department. Denny voiced no special interest in the
resume, and Gustafson's daughter was never interviewed for employment with
Kerr-McGee. Denny also forwarded a copy of the resume to Catalytic, Inc.,
Oakbrook,. Illinois, without recommendation. Denny had done this before with
other resumes because Catalytic, Inc. had previously informed Denny that their
cffice was growing and w~as looking for good engineers. To Denny's knowledge,
Gustafson's daughter was not centacted by.anyone from Catalytic.
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AFFIDAVIT OF IVAN L. DENNY

I, Ivan L. Denny, being first duly sworn, hereby depose
and say as follows:

1. I am Manager-West Chicago Project for the Kerr-

McGee Chemical Corporation ("Kerr-McGee"). I have been

associated with Kerr-McGee's efforts to decommission its West
.

Chicago Rare Earths Facility since October 2, 1979, and have

been working full time on the project since October 2,1979. '

2. In the spring of 1983, I suggested that

Kerr-McGee consider sponsoring a community education program

that would bring scientists, scholars, and other independent, ~

outside experts to We'st Chicago to answer questions posed by

localcitizensaboutradiationandItssources,uses,and
~

effects. The aim of such a program was to provide a formm

through which experts having neither employment nor consultancy

ties to Kerr-McGee could respond thoughtfully and knowledgeably

to concerns in the West Chicago commun'ity about radiation. A

document from the Kerr-McGee files describing the company's

preliminary planning for such a program is set out as .
_

Attachment A.

3. I considered Dr. Philip F. Gustafson, who was

then the Acting Division Director of the Radiological and
.

Environment Divisien of Argonne National Laboratory ("Argonne"),

be a leading candidate to chair the program because'of his

far.iliarity with radiatien and the West Chicage ccmmunity. Dr.

Howard E. Kremers, a Kerr-McGee censultant, and I had several

telephone conversations with Dr. Gustafson about the program.

.J /\S5vvav~ren_c<
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Subsequently, I invited Dr. Gustafson to come to Kerr-McGee's

headquarters in Oklahoma City at Kerr-McGee's expense to discuss

the project further with Kerr-McGee management. I madertood at

the time that Dr. Gustafson had discussed the proposed program

with officials at Argonne, and that Argonne had no objection to

Dr. Gustafson's participation.

4. Dr. Gustafson visited Kerr-McGee's headquarters

on May 10, 1983. During the day, he met with various Kerr-McGee

of ficials, including Dean A. McGee, former Chairman of the

Board and Chief Executive Officer of Kerr-McGee Corporation,

and James L. Rainey, the President of Kerr-McGee Chemical

Corporation. To the best of my recollection, I accompanied

Dr. Gustafson throughout the day. The meetings were to discuss

the proposed educational program and Dr. Gustafson's potential
.

role in it.

5. I subsequently received a letter from
.

, Dr. Gustafson forwarding his travel'and hotel expenses for

the trip and discussing certain other matters. Attachment 2,

Letter from P. F. Gustafson to I. L. Denny (May 18, 1983). ~

.

Dr. Gustafson was reimbursed by Kerr-McGee in the amount of *

$428.20 for the travel and hotel expenses that he incurred.

Kerr-McGee has never made any other reimbursements (or payments

cf any kind) to Dr. Gustafson.
'

6. Curing the visit en May 10, Or. Gustafson I

mentioned te me that his daugh:er had recently graduated from

college with a degree in civil engineering and that job
.

9
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cpenings were then scarce in the Chicago area. Ee asked if I

might know of any employment opportunities in the Oklahoma

City area and he subsequently sent her resume to me with his

May 18 letter. Although I forwarded the resume to the Kerr-
,,

McGee personnel department, Dr. Gustafson's daughter was

neither interviewed for a position nor employed at any Kerr-
McGee facility. I also forwarded the resume to Mr. Richard
Basso at Catalytic, Inc., in Oakbrook, Illinois. Mr. Basso

'
'

has recently informed me that no one at Catalytic, Inc.

contacted Dr. Gustafson's daughter.
~

7. I sent a letter to Dr. Gustafson on June 2, 1983, *

.

providing further information on the proposal for an education

program. See attachment 3. Attachinents 2 and 3 to this
'

affidavit are the only written communications that Kerr-McGee

has located to date to or from Dr. Gustafson with regard to

the program or any services he might provide Kerr-McGee.

8. Kerr-McGee ultimately d'ecided not to pursue the

co;maunity education program. Kerr-McGee has never entered into .

a contract or any other arrangement with Dr. Gustafson with
-.

regard to the educational program or any other matter.

h t^.

I9an L. Denny /
-

\

Subscribed and swcrn to before me the l'b k day of

Canuary, 15EE.
& '

.w-
'

OQ -

v. L, >1|
M.A~

%]Notary Public

My commission expires:
' nw 9,19?>5

.

. - - _ . . - . . - . - _ , . - - - - - - . . -- . . , . - - - - - - - - ---i - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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ATTACHMENT 1.

RADIATION. . .AND WEST CHICAGO

A Public Information Program for the Co::: unity

CBJECTIVES

1. To present authoritative, non-company infomation on radiation--

what it is, what it does, where it comes from, its effects, its
'

uses, its sources and quantities (high level, low level, etc.).

Audiovisual presentation such as film " Radiation. . . Naturally"

suggested to begin the program. .
.

2. To provide authoritative, non-company information on radiation

in West Chicago--its sources, levels, effects, etc. .

3. To answer questions the citizens have on the film and on the
,

radiation situation in West Chicago, but NOT the campany's plan -

for stabilization and restoration of its property. The West

Chicago Facility will be discussed ONLY in the context of the

ore / materials processed there as they constitute a low-level

radiation source. -

No discussion will take place on the' advantages / disadvantages of
,

on-site disposal versus off-site disposal.

4. To assist the citizens of West Chicago in understanding radiation -

generally and that in West Chicago specifically; h"JT to publicize -

" West Chicago's radiation problem" outside the city; NOT to provide

a forum for anti-nuclear debate; NOT to offer an opportunity to

discuss / argue radwaste dispessi centroversies.
.

I
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1. Argonne National Laboratory will present the program. Dr. Phil Gustafson

will moderate, as well as assemble the other experts (with D1CC approval),

and be responsible for details such as arranging the place and setting

up equipment, etc.

Suggested experts are Dr. Eli Port, the City of West Chicago consultant on

radiation; a medical doctor serving as chief radiologist at a local

hospital; a radiation expert (such as Dr. Robley Evans) who is fa.dliar

with the radiation situation in West Chicago.

Each of these experts will be infomed in advance of the objectives and
.

scope of the program. Each will also be aware that this is a LAYlEN'S

EDUCATION /INFOTORTION program; therefore, laymen's tems are to be used

rather than radiologists' tems. Each expert is to have " everyday"

comparisons in mind so that he can equate radiation levels with such -

FNOWN exposures as smoking cigarettes, jet airplane travel, drinking

beer, dental / medical x-rays, etc.
_

,

Gustafson will exercise the direction necessary to confine the discussion

within the scope of the objectives. He will direct the Q 6 A portion,

making sure the appropriate expert fields questions in his line of

expertise, but not necessarily curtailing coment from other experts.

(The importance of this is to be certain the medical radiologist responds
.

on health effects, for exa ple, because citizens have more confidence

in a do: tor's reassurances than a s:ientist's.)
-

Frior to the Q 6 A session, Gustafsen will either lead a brief discussion

involving the experts contrasting what has been shown in the audiovisual

presentation with the West Chicago situation. . .or he may choose to

have Q 6 A on the film, then 1ead a discussion on the h'est 011cago
_
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situation, with Q 6 A on West Chicago to follow.

2. News media will not be invited by either ANL or }}CC. The program is

NOT a " media event" to obtain publicity. The media will become aware

of the program, however, if publicity is successful. Therefore, the

media will certainly not be refused admission but will attend as

any other citizens, ANL personnel, and INCC personnel--not in their

respective professional capacities but as members of the Eeneral public.

No media cameras (including TV) will be allowed to be in use during the

meeting. Experts and citizens can be photographed or videotaped

before or after the program if they so desire. -

.. .

The program will be videotaped by a private cameraman (provided by

}}CC or nil as deemed best) who will be acknowledged by Gustafson

at the outset of the program as being there to record the program

,

to provide guidance on possible future public information programs
,

and to obtain answers for questions other citizens may ask who are
'

not present. Gustafsen will indicate that the camera win film'

only the experts and will not be directed at the citizens. He will
.

also make it clear that the purpose is ICT to publicize the West
.

Chicago situation and that the tape will NCrr be used in public.

3. Publicity (funded by }fCC) will be restricted to the West Chicago

r.rea and will include posters to be displayed at public places;

letter (s) to citizens; r.nd ads in the West Chicagc Press.

If a local group--such as the local League of Women Voters, ministerial

alliance, civic organizatica, medical association--wishes to assist

with publici:ing the program to its (their) members, }}CC will
-
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! facilitato this by duplicating letter (s) from the leader (s) of the
|
'

grcup(s) and mailing them to the mer.bership as provided to DICC by

the group (s).

DEC public relations personnel will certainly cooperate with ANL

| public relations persennel and others as appropriate on publicity,
1
I including use of outside graphic arts services, if preferred.

4. Copies of " Radiation--A Fact of Life" or other appropriate, non-
,
.

company pamphlet on radiation will be provided by DEC as a passout

for those who attend to take with them. "Ihey will be asrailable
,

AFrdR the program, not beforehand.
|
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'
RADIATION . .AND WEST CHICAGO C

A Public Information Progrom for the Comnunityi

|
' PREsEhTED BY ARGoNNE NATIONA1, LABaRAToRY

Dr. Philip F. Custafson, Argonne present title, and former Director of the .s

Illinois Department of Nuclear Safety will moderate the program. Program
participants:

Dr. Eli Port,'

I

Dr. John Doe,
..

Dr. Jane Doe,

will describe and answer questions on:
.

West Chico;o's rodlotion sources. . exposure levels. . . differences fran
'

other rodlation sources. . . health effects. . erwirornentol inpocts
,.

.

WEST GlCAGO CGiUNIT( HIGH" SCHOOL AUDITORILN

Tuesday Moy/ June XX 7:30 p.m.
. .

.. . . .
' -

-The cost of presenting this program has been contributed by Kerr4fcGee
Chemical Corporation as a community service ,to the citizens of h'est Chicago.

-
.
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ATTACHKmT 2
.

. .

PHillP F. CUS AFSON
a u A c c:s e x n eA o .

RIVERSIOE. I'.* INC:5 605 46
p... , 8 - g3,o

.
3

-.

+e., . - ,

+.....~. .:. van L. Denny nv...,...n4*rcerp3 ..

, {q;.ff -1
::nnager ,

.e e c c,.: .- . ojec*.
.- Wb-~ .

K' err-i:cGee Chenical Cor: oration bk.%:p%
--

*YDPd;;..
.D . 0 . " , ..s- 2''26.7 , ***

L

~

g.p' W W.
c. i

S.,3p M. . .;
s021ahona City 3 Okla. 73125

.

}
'-

-

.
,s.

. .

: -

Dear Ivan: h k.-c""2'
..

::7 v' sit uith you and the others at Kerr-:.:cGee .

Icst .eak uns th rou;hly enjoyable, and nest' <

,profitable to =e.
that you arrar.ged;,I really c;peciated the agenda

' ''

the high-light of which .:as -
. -

nesting :Ir.1:cGee hinself. .

7.
-

---

I feel le can put together a progran dealing with.

rcdicactivity, radiation, and radistica effects '1
.

presented in understandable terns, which will a11ow '

-the oe :le in West Chicago to altce the issues in e.
ress'hn' ele perspective. In ad'cition"the pcnel nenbers '

have . agreed to ansuer further cuestions cr corrents
by phona or letter subse-uent to the naeting itself'.
Inic nation en the henith physics " hot line" and hou .

-

W 'dcess it ncy also help in this regardy. ,
,

During our discussions last week on the broader~-

. subject of- ter.ic '.aste mancgenent I began to see core
. .

. -
-

clearly there Argo.nne night effectively interact with ?

irdustry. A key ares. is site selectien/characterizatica ,

-

perhaps dona in the role of technical e::perts
idhntifying a number of sites within a region suitable '

-

fer to::ic unste dicoosal.
'Attachac is a listing of ny tiit.e a .d e:gsnces -

(alens with receiots where n;pror.riate). I nny have '

gone into too nuch cetail. As I sentioned 'cefore,the
laborstory h:2 no probles with my censulting with
Kerr-::c0ee en thic natter. Also enclosed is a

{u m
.

rasune for cy daughtr.: Cindy uho recently graduated }:. gp
9.yfe;;E,<O}-

fron the Illinois Institute of Technology *.:ith a 25 .g . -
4 ., C4".47 ""-- -,.. . 4 . a .a .4 r. v , cr.d .4 .e. r.e ..* j ob .h"u.4'. 4..3 - - . -

- '--

. .. M^- . . .

g . . 3. e. . .J . 4. n 3 . . . s. . . - . 9 c 4 e. g J- .3te
:'.| ,,g ," 7,,;p(%,.jr

,

g ,e m. c ... . . . . w .. 3 w......6.- - g..a-4
6- m .r- . t. ,. .. n .J % .a . . . . . . - % . e . .a . * 4 A .. c ./ ; C n. '

-

w'.4. 4 -
.. . . . . , . . c. b * - * - - e - ' 5- - - ..

. ... /... . ..,.e .. _, .e. - -....t.,.,.
. ,. .r ' . g

a.- ys 4 4 ' r 'T ,...
, ,

r* ,. 4 ,. . . . t. [.e . .. .. %. e. .e ..... .w. . . s. . . - * s. 3 ... .

( 32Eg4 ee..* e..1 e .

-

Q .*4 k N. *t.***-*r-****-- -
ce =w . ,, , , a. . . . . . . .*w-..r. g *%

s *
.e

.. [. - - = = .*

j Q w.*- aiW

Ph- ., F. Gustafsen
.

.
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PHILIP F. GL'5TAF50N
t

413 ACO;3CN ROAD h
o

RIVER 5tDE. ILLtNO:5 6C546 g.
'-- S -1*=y 13, 1o,33 *

N. .Na .-
- - -

f . , , . ,

k t2 4-b -MMMc.E".:ense Accountir.t I s
t-

@'s.-['4 . n m ..
Y"8Y %Progran planning, phone calls, uriting, and .

NWp e - e c.4 a' 4..'$ e v c.".. .e. _ _4 .- 'so "i . m~ _ 0 . a. a. '. _4 .. , 3 k~ ..e-
.

a'
s -.. - ..

g g. r .km, :z)
. a.a.

tr ' 1:.il%.2Trip to O'.'.lahcra Cit-/ I:ay 9 a.nd 10. -
-

_ _. v. . e b-/ ,,. a. *. .=. c . . o- e .. . o ' a. .- u ' u. a. e . , s y. '. ._= ., c., . N .. ~- m# ;-- - * *
.. . ,.-

;'.iledge to airport 21 ti. @ '.4o p* a lle.0 7 f, t, ; .a
. '

::f .,*
3g n w r3 Q t *.!.g=. g 1.:. f,, , a... . e..4..e 4 . . . . . .

. . . ... i.- .-.. . - - -- s

lino to notel 35 75 'l -
.e,4. 3. a, o ( .- .

c.,, .... 3 e.. . .. e , a . A T ...e n. 5. ,9t. . . , ,-
+o .34roo u.,...

... .~ .
. . . . . . . . . . .- . . - - -- .

.e,s w . c.0,n
_ . . <r.

.i

Lef t0EC 6:15pm, ' arrived o'Esre 3:3Cpn
'

.._.5.
, .. _ .

- --

'~

Parking at O' Hare SS.25 '.'

Arrived hone 0:15p
1:ileage to home 21 ni. G 70 9' w le.- f-/,d o

,

.,

S.irline tigP.et Chicage-07.C ?.O 3326.00 .

' - -

- ,.

// < - D / -

-

.J s tr A p= - --

. .

m.,. < o . C.. . . . e s,. -- . a .-
o

'

TOTAL' TRAVEL' EXPENSE -

1

o.\' * h-
.

$428.20. ..

'

.

-.

*
.

_ Y __
~~^

B,..e m.1%

F1. ,3 3 J M
.h.,1

. * . *.y
8 o * .p . ) ..r

*

^ 5 ', .N. g39
Y

.I'![ \'F. - u~ C M...*''''' A, ".D.^...' U ~i
pd..o.r:N.,yg

. . . . . , .

KEW.'-?EE CM . 'd..'l COWDAr!ON a

C- 3. T C. :.,=i C.O. n g 0 * 'i '*JdW
-

/" r. .e 4 - c .T
' $ 5 MC- !'I ( .9 - /CO !

Tf /. J .Ya.CI ~, ",. T
-

t,
; s~ a :

., , e. . C e.,t ' . . :$ (2p
.. w u-. . . .

|N- $ *7 : C . .:. L _

. . _ . . . . . , '

P. 6 .U@hb
-- ~

J v- . a k.
_ c:.m h -/O - Q

- .

.
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Resume of Dr. Gustafson's daughter, withheld under 10 C.F.R.

52.790(a)(6)and(a)(7)(iii).
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. .

'

pune 2,.1983.

.
,

. .. -

.
*-

1.

Dr. Phil F. Gustafson ~
'

* '-
*

Acting Director of, Radiology'and
.

-
-

Environmental Research
. .

Argonne National Laboratory .

9700 S. Cass Avenue, Bldg. 203 '. .-

, , .
- *

-.
' Argonne, IL 60439 .

Dear Phil:
'

'-
-

* *
.

.

Per our telephone conversation today, I am e.nclosisg a copy
'*

,

of a letter to the editor that appeared in today's suburban
Trib. . It is an exa=ple of the type of questions that are of .

-

concern to so.ma individuals. The educational p:: ogran could
serve to clear up some of this kind of confusion.

* *..
- .. -

..

Also, go ahead with contacting Howard Kremers to establish
time schedules for prer.otional activities for. the up=cming. *

educational meeting. This will keep the schedule moving toward-

conducting the meeting yet this month.'

*

.

Should you have other questions or suggestions, please call me.

any time.
.

.

Sincerely,
~

.,

'*
. . z_ .

I. L. De n
Manager, ecia.1 Projects ',,

. .
,

ms
.

Enclosure
.

cc: H. E. Kremers/no enc. . .

D. E. McFarland/no enc. -
-

C. L. Rainey/no enc.
.

-

.*-

.

. . [. .'q . q r.,.' .',* . * '
' 5$1 *-

.' .
. **,, e * ; .. :, .:.- - .D......*- ' ' ' *'.
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June 17, 1983

"

Mr. Richard Basso
Manager, Midwest . Operations -

Catalytic, Inc.
2001 Spring Road-

Suite 530 -

Oak Brook, IL 60521

Dear bi,ck:
. . -.

.

Last week I mentioned to you that I had received a ~' 7 '
.

resume' from Cindy Gustafson. She is the daughter
'

of Dr. Phil Gustafson who is the Director of Radiology
and Environmenthl Research at Argonne National Laboratory.
Phil was the first Director of the Illinois Department
of' Nuclear Safety and has just returned to ANL.

I was going to give you a copy of'Miss Gustafson's.
resume' when ws were together this week and I forgot
to bring it to our meeting. Therefore, I am enclosing
her resume'.

w.
- I thoroughly enjoyed our dinner and conversation Wednesday

night with you and Dave Catm. Thank you for your con-
tinued close interest in carrying out this ch,allenging

'

project. ,

Sincerely, L-

'
. - _ ._

I. L. Denny
Manager, S aJ al Projectsi

ms L

Enclosure

e

e

!

I

]

w 1
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Resume of Dr. Gustafsen's daughter, withheld as previously indicated.
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U.s. NUCLE AR REGULATORY CoMMtsslON

Office of Inspector and Auditor

c. . ., i,.m..... .. March 21, 1985-

Report of Interview

Dr. Philip Gustafson, Acting Director, Division of Environmental Research.
Argonne National Laboratory, Argonne, Illinois, was interviewed concerning his.
relationship with the Kerr-McGee Chemical Corporation, Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma, and its possible impact on the draft and final environmental state-
ments for the Kerr-McGee West Chicago Rare Earths Facility prepared by.
Argonne. Also present during the interview was Arthur Zilberstein, General
Counsel for Argonne National Laboratory. During the interview, Dr. Gustafson
provided the following information:

.

Because of Argonne's experience with uranium mill sites, which were simi'lar to
the West Chicago Facility, and Argonne's previous experience with the West
Chicago Facility and the NRC, in about 1978 the NRC asked Argonne to prepare
an environmental impact statement for the decomissioning of the Kerr-McGee
Uest Chicago Facility. In about 1978-1979, Argonne began preparation of the
draft environmental impact statement. At that time Gustafson was Director of
the Environmental Impact Studies (EIS) Division at Argonne and had overall
responsibility for the preparation of impact statements. The Environmental
Impact Studies Division ~ assembled a team to review the Kerr-McGee
environmental report concerning the West , Chicago Facility and then to prepare
the impact statement. The team leader was Dr. Louis Saguinsin who reported to
Gustafson through William J. Hallett, then Associate Division Director for -

EIS. Because the impact statement was being prepared for NRC, the Argonne
team worked very closely with the NRC Project Manager. Numerous meetings
between Argonne and NRC employee's were held at Argonne, the West Chicago
Facility, anti Washington, D.C.

During preparation of the impact statement, the Argonne team studied and
analyzed tha various plans presented by K. err-McGee for decomissionin5 the
facility. . The team was responsible for verifying that the information,

provided by Kerr-McGee in their environmental report was accurate and for
ascertaining the reliability of the methods used by Kerr-McGee to make
measurements. As Director, EIS, Gustafson's direct involvement with the
environmental impact statement for the West Chicago Facility was minimal';
Most of Gustafson's time was occupied with the general administrative

'functioning of the division and with sorting out budget and personnel
probl ems. Gustafson did not get involved with any technical problems with the
impact statement because none developed. Additionally, during preparation of
the impact statement for the West Chicago Facility, EIS had about 30-35 impact
statements in various stages of preparation. This allowed Gustafson little
time to concentrate on one particular impact statement. Gustafson noted that
since NRC has a stancard fermat for pre: Erin: and presenting environmental
ir ,act statements , Argenne jus f oll owe: the fornct during its presentation of
the te:hrical ir. forma-ior. rEccired .c c:mpists the statement.

Februarv 21, 1985 kconne Na-iO21 Iab . = 85-1B.im.,,,,

Geo . Mulley Jr. , Investicator, OIA O,,,u,,,, _ March 21', 1985, , ,

T*=is COCUME NT 15 PROPE RT v 08 N aC IF LOANED TO ANOTME R AGENCY iT ANO 'TS CONTE ATS ARE NOT TO BE DIST8ttsuTED
CuTSeOE TME RECElvlNG AGENCv wsTMOUT PE mptSSION OF TME OF8sCE OF sNSPECTom AND AUDtTOR.
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During preparation of the draft impact statement, Gustafson visited the West
Chicago Facility with the team on one occasion for a walk through of the site.
There was essentially no co=nunication between Gustafson and Kerr-McGee
Headquarters while the statement was being prepared.

When completed, the draft impact statement was provided the NRC. The NRC
studied the draft impact statement and, based on Argonne's analysis, deter-
mined which alternative was best. Copies of the draft impact statement, which
was issued by NRC in mid 1982, were made available to the public, other
concerned agencies, and Kerr-McGee- for comment.

In January 1981, Gustafson began a two year leave of absence from Argonne
National Laboratory to assume the position as Director, Illinois Department of
Nuclear Safety (IDNS). Because of the location of the Kerr-McGee facili_ty,
the Illinois Department of Nuclear Safety received a copy of the draft
environmental statement from the NRC for coment. Gustafson and John Cooper,
who was in charge of Radioactive Waste Management Activities, IDNS, both
reviewed the draft statement and on July 27, 1982, provided their comments to
NRC. Their comments were addressed in the final impact statkment. Gustafson
noted that several other Illinois state agencies in addition to IDNS, i.e.,
Attorney General and Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, also received a
copy of the draft impact. statement and were allowed to comment directly to NRC
withnut first coordinating with the Governor's office. Additionally, the
comments that were made by IDNS were those of Gustafson and Cooper and were
made without any contact with Kerr-McGee.

While Gustafson was Director, IDNS, he had one meeting with Kerr-McGee.
Although decomissioning of the West Chicago Facility was a federal matter, -

the state of Illinois was concerned with radioactivity located in the area
surrounding the facility. The state was concerned with radioactivity already
in the city of West Chicago as the result of an incident in 1976 involving the
West Chicago Facility.

_

In March 1983, at the end of his two year leave of absence from Argonne
National Laboratory, Gustafson left his position with Illinois and returned to
Argonne to become the Acting Director, Radiological and Environmental Research
Division. This division was involved strictly in research and had no ..

responsibilities for environmental impact statements. William Hallett ha'd
become the Director of the Environmental Impact Studies Division which still
had the responsibility for preparing final environmental impact statements for
NRC. Gustafson opined that Argonne submitted its input for the final impact
statement to the NRC in about January or February 1983 to allow NRC sufficient
time to review the informaticn and publish the Final Environmental Statement
in May 1983. Gustafson asserted that when he returned to Argonne National
Laboratory in March 1983, he had no involvement, and expressed no interest, in
ths : reparation by Argenne of the final environmental statement for the West
Cnicag Facility. -

Knile Gustafson was werking with the state cf Illincis, he became involved
with the West Chicago cc= unity and talked to residen s about their views on
the various alternatives for deccmissioning of the Kerr-McGee 'm'est Chicago
Facility. Gustafson then recognized the need for a co:r. unity education
program concerning radiation and nuclear energy. In about April 1983, after
Gustafson returned to Argonne National Laboratory, he was contacted by

'
.
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.

Ivan Denny, the Manager of the West Chicago Project for the Kerr-M: Gee
Chemical Corporation. Denny wanted to know if Gustafson was interested in
pursuing the idea of a ccmmunity education prcgram for the citizens of West
Chicago. Gustafson was interested in the idea but wanted the program to
provide only general information about radiation and not become involved with
the issues surrounding the decommissioning of the West Chicago Facility.
Denny agreed to this stipulation. During subsequent telephone conversations
in April 1983, Denny asked that Argonne National Laboratory become involved in
preparing the program and providing' experts to give lectures on radiation.
This request was not unique because Argonne had conducted technical training
for various organizations in the past. Gustafson told Denny that Argonne
National Laboratory had to be paid the time used to develop the program.
Denny indicated that Kerr-McGee was willing to fund the program by way of a
contract, work order, or grant. Denny also discussed the possibility of -

- having joint sponsors for the program, i.e., Argonne National Laboratory and
The League of Women Voters. During conversations between Denny and Gustafson,
it was agreed that the only constraint on how the program was to be conducted
was that it would provide only general information on radiation and would not
address the topic of decomissioning of the West Chicago Facility. Two

.speakers were also discussed. They were Andy Stehney, from Argonne National
Laboratory, and Eli Port, a health physics consultant for the City of West

'Chicago. Gustafson noted that neither of these men had any expertise in
decomissioning. These men were experts on how radiation effects humans.

Gustafson noted that one time in April 1983, while Denny was in West Chicago,
he came to Argonne and discussed the content of the comunity education
program and who would participate with Gustafson.

Gustafson discussed the proposed comunity education program with
Eric Beckjord, who was at that time Deputy Director of Argonne National
Laboratory and was responsible for the Argonne Division of Educational
Programs. Beckjord expressed no reservations about Argonne conducting an
education program for Kerr-McGee, and, in fact, thought Argonne had a
responsibility to educate the public. Gustafson opined that Denny did not go

-

directly to the Division of Educational Programs with his request because he
was aware of Gustafson's interest and experience with the West Chicago
comunity due to his past employment with the state. Gustafson and Denny had
met on one occasion while Gustafson was Director, IDNS, when Kerr-McGee was
considering how to clean up radiation hot spots in West Chicago. Gustafson -

remarked that he and Denny may have met during hearings, meetings, or con-
ferences concerning the cleaning up of hot spots or decomissioning of the
West Chicago Facility; however, Gustafson did not specifically recall any such
meetings.

Sometime during the end cf April or first of May 1983, Denny invited Gustafson
:c Kerr-M: Gee Che-ital C rpora:icn Heade. car:ers in Oklahcma City, Oklahoma, to
ciscuss the comuni y education prograT anc Kerr-M: Gee pr biets with toxic
WEste menace *'en . Gustafson W20:et Eerr-MOGee te become involved in toxic
was:e management researcn because it was a na:ional prebiem. Gustafson had
previously contacted Monsan:o Corporation in St. Louis, Missouri;, and the 3M
Corporation in Minneapolis, Minnesota, concerning waste canagement research.
While discussing arrangements for Gustafson's trip to Kerr-McGee Headquarters,
Denny told Gustafson that Kerr-McGee would reimburse him for his direct
expenses resulting from the trip.

- . . - - _ _ _ . -
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On May 9-10, 1983, Gustafson traveled to Kerr-McGee Headquarters and went over
the community education program with Denny. He also discussed the problem of
petroleum and radioactive waste management with William Shelly, and problems
with non-radioactive waste with two Kerr-McGee environmental specialists.
Gustafson also met with James L. Rainey the President of Kerr-McGee Chemical
Corporation and discussed in general the community education program and the
possibility of waste management research by Kerr-McGee. Gustafson noted that
discussions concerning waste management were general in nature and directed at
industry wide problems. Any work that Argonne would do concerning waste
management would have to be from an industry wide or Federal government
perspective. Gustafson also briefly met with Dean A. McGee, Former Chairman
of the Board of the Kerr-McGee Corporation. Gustafson and McGee discussed
only general topics. While at Kerr-McGee Headquarters, Gustafson did not
discuss the draft or final environmental statements with anyone.

,,

During his May 9-10, 1983 meeting with Denny, Gustafson and Denny discussed
how to reimburse people from outside Argonne who would participate in the
education program. Gustafson's suggestion of an honorarium drew no objections
from Denny. They also discussed Kerr-McGee's reimbursement to Argonne for
presentation and development of the program. Gustafson thought it would take
approximately $2,500-$3,000 for Argonne to develop the program. Gustafson and
Denny did not discuss the payment by Kerr-McGee of direct expenses incurred by
the program participants. During their talks, it was made clear that the
topic of the West Chicago Facility decomissioning would not be discussed and
that Kerr-McGee funding of the program would be made public.

When Gustafson departed Kerr-McGee Headquarters on May 10, 1983, he was under
the impression that the comunity education program was going to be conducted. -

For some reason the program never materialized, and Gustafson did not know
why. Gustafson was not certain how he became aware that the program was not
going to be conducted except that Denny never telephoned to give final
approval and Kerr-McGee never submitted any paperwork to Argonne._

,

Gustafson commented that the topic of a potential conflet of interest
involving his participation with the community education program was never
discussed with Denny. Gustafson and Beckjord discussed conflict of interest;
however, Beckjord decided that Gustafson was far enough removed from both the
draft and final environmental statements for the West Chicago Facility triat
there would be no perception of a conflict of interest. Any potential
conflict of interest from the fact that Argonne prepared the environmental
statements for the Kerr-McGee West Chicago Facility and would also prepare and
present the community education program for Kerr-McGee was not discussed. At
the time in question, Argonne National Laboratory employed approximately 4,200

~people and about 60 people were involved with environmental impact statements.
This large number of employees precluded any appearance of a conflict of
interest between people preparing the environmental statements and people
preparing the comunity ecucatien program. -

Wile at Kerr-McGee Headcuarters, Gustafscr. and Denny had lunch together and
discussed their families. Gustafson told Denny that his daughter was about to
receive a college degrec in civil engineering. Gustafson told Denny that jobs
were hard to find in the Chicago, Illinois, area and asked if Denny was aware
of any job opportunities in Oklahoma. Denny replied to Gustafson that he knew
of none but he would inquire. When Gustafson subsequently submitted his

/
- _ . _ _ , _ -
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voucher to Denny for his trip to Kerr-McGee Headquarters, he attached a copyof his daughter's resume'. Neither Gustafson nor his daughter was ever
contacted by Denny or Kerr-McGee concerning any job offers. Gustafson'sdaughter eventually found a job on her own.

At the conclusion of the interview with Gustafson, Art'hur Zilberstein made
several remarks that were relevant to the matter under investigation.
Zilberstein noted that Argonne National Laboratory is a government-owned
contractor operated laboratory that is engaged in work primarily for the
Department of Energy (DOE). Argonne is allowed to undertake work for sponsors
cther than DOE; however, DOE must give prior approval. Any agreements
governing the work also require DOE approval. Work done for outside sponsors
may be a technical service or research and development. Argonne National,

Laboratory is totally compensated for work perfonned for outside sponsors.
DOE has specific funds for Argonne to put on educational programs and AFgonne
has put on educational programs in the past. Zilberstein explained that had ;
Kerr-McGee decided to conduct the education program and submitted a fonnal '

proposal for Argonne to participate in the development and presentation of the
program, then Argonne management would have complied with their " Work for
Others" procedure. This procedure requires that all work conducted for
sponsors other than DOE must be approved by Argonne management (Division
Director / Program Manager, Associate Laboratory Director, and the Work for
Others Office) and the DOE. Among the criteria on which approval is based is

.

that the proposed work is consistent with.the mission and role of the
laboratory as approved by DOE. DOE also approves the rate used by Argonne
National Laboratory to recover the costs associated with performing work for
organizations other than DOE. Concerning the question of appearance of
conflict of interest with either Gustafson or Argonne National Laboratory
conducting the community education program for Kerr-McGee, Zilberstein stated
that review of the work proposal by Argonne management and DOE would have.

identified any appearance of conflict of interest and would have resulted in
the Kerr-McGee proposal being disapproved.

.
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Pages which already appear earlier in the repcrt not reproduced here.

Composed of Dr. Gustafson's May' 18, 1983 letter to Mr. Denny, with

enclosures. One enclosure (resume of Dr. Gustafson's daughter) also

withheld, as previously indicated.
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.'. t r . l'htlap F. (;ust.afson. Director ''..
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State of 11:inois '
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-
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! enjoyect our brief meeting la st week, and I appreciat
your has ing 1.sken tirne to come to West Chicago to r. net
v.ith Ica.. a n.! me.

_

thi not 5. 3 : t.. t .- to ca!! ::. if at any time you wi sh t re - .
-

t!: s t us t!:. West Chicago matter,
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W.ORK FOR SPONSORS OTHER THAN THE DOE

Argonne National Laboratory (ANL) is a government-ownedcontractor operated
for the United States Department of Energy (DOE) . laboratory engaged in work primarily,However,ANL may undertake work for sponsors other than the DOE with'

the prior approval of the DOE. The agreements governingthe work also require DOE approval.>

Work for sponsors other than the DOE may be a technical
service or a research and development effort. Requests for4

technical services are coordinated and prepared by the
Labora, tory's Procurement Department., The preparation and
submittal of proposals for research and development efforts
is coordinated by the Work for Others Office, which is partof the Office of the Laboratory Director.,

-

The work may be for federal agencies, state and local,

governments, universities and colleges, domestic private
organizations, or foreign government and private
organizations. The Laboratory is totally compensated forwork performed for these sponsors.

II. POLICIES
.

The Laboratory's policies regarding work for sponsors other
than the DOE are based upon the DOE Orders issued on this
subject, which are included in a separate section of this
document. In addition, the Laboratory has criteris which
must be taken into account when undertaking work for
sponsors other than the DOE.

A. Approval to Undertake the Work
.

*

Work may be conducted for sponsors other than the DOE
with the approval of Laboratory management (Division
Director / Program Manager, Associate Laboratory
Director, and the Work for Others Office) and the DOE.
A review of the proposed work is the basis for these.

approvals.,

B. ANL Criteria ~~

Requirements .

* Proposed verk should be consistent with the
mission and role of M;L as approved by DOE.,

* Proposed work should be complementary to programs
which are included in the current, approved ANL
Institutional Plan.

.. _ _ _ . _ - _ _ .- -- - - - - - - - - - - - ~" ~~~~ ~~ ' ~ ~ ' - ~ ~ ~ ~
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The proposed work should be research and/or
development in nature; this can include technical
or economic assessments.

*

The proposed work must be based o'n specialized
scientific or technical capability and/or specialfacilities which exist at ANL. Additionalcapability or facilities may not be acquired with
funds from'the sponsor unless specified in the
approved Institutional Plan or otherwise approvedby DOE.

To be Avoided

Program or contract management in which R&D is
not the major part of work scope.

*

Commitments to add staff or facil'ities which arenot contemplated in the Institutional Plan.
*

Work which interferes with DOE commitments. *

*

Classified work, except in special cases with the
Laboratory Director's approval.

*

Work which can be performed effectively in
private industry.

C. PRICING
.

The DOE approves the rate used by ANL to recover the
costs associated w i t'h performing work. fororganizations other than the DOE. The basis for this*

approval is a review by the DOE of the proposed work.

Costs may be recovered either at the federal rate or
the full cost recovery rate. The federal rate is the
ANL internal rate. The full cost rate is the ANLinternal rate plus depreciation of DOE facilities and
DOE added factors.

Work for federal agencies and requests for assistance.

from organizations performing work for the DOE is
conducted at the federal rate. -

The .rederal rate may be recuested fer these sponsors:
*

EPRI and GR;.

*
Not for profit organizations engaged in
activities promoting public health, safety,
welfare, etc., who decline the class waiver by
DOE of patent and data rights.

_ _ _ _ _ _-
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Organizations performing work for a federal
agency other than the DOE and requesting
assistance from ANL who decline the class waiverby DOE of patent and data rights.

*

Foreign entities who decline the class waiver by"DOE of patent and data rights.
*

State and local governments who decline the class
waiver by DOE of patent and data rights.

The request is granted by DOE if benefit to DOE
programs is realized. The Laboratory mustsubstantiate the benefit to DOE programs. This isaccomplished by completing the DOE Work for Others
Proposal Information Questionnaire which accompanies
each proposal submitted to the DOE,for review.
Approval to recover costs at the federal rate is
granted by DOE-HQ, except in the case of organizations
requesting assistance from ANL when performing workfor federal agencies other than the DOE. In this case '

the decision will be made by the field office (DOE-CH).
~

Work for all other sponsors is condt$cted at the full
cost recovery rate.

D. Advance Payments '

An advance payments schedule must be established when
performing work for non-federal government sponsors.
Sponsors who are exempt:

-

*
Other federal agencies.

*

Sponsors prohibited by specific law from
providing payments in advance of work.

* organizations performing work for the DOE who
request assistance from ANL.

A request may be made to DOE to exempt sponsors other
than those shown above; however, the exemption must be
approved by DOE-EQ.

- -

E. Class Waiver by DOE cf Patent and Data Rights
Assc iated With Werk perfcrrief fc: Crganizations Other
than the DOE.

The Laboratory must inform eligible sponsors that they
may request the benefit of a class waiver by DOE of
patent and data rights associated with the work they
sponsor at ANL. They must acknowledge in writing to
ANL that they have been made aware of the availability

*

.e'
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of the waiver and they must specify whether or not
they are requesting the benefit of a class waiver for
patent and data rights associated with the work
sponsored at ANL. DOE has requested that this letter
accompany the Laboratory's submittal of the proposal
to DOE.

The class waiver by DOE of patent and data rights
provides patent and data rights to the sponsor:
* Patent rights - the sponsor has patent rights and,

grants a non-exclusive license to the DOE (ANL);
ANL may use the invention in programmatic work..

* Data Rights - in the course of conducting work
for a sponsor technical data may be generated;
the sponsor will be given the . opportunity to
label this data as proprietary and remove it from
the Laboratory; the Laboratory will have no
rights to this data.

Eligibleshonsorsfortheclasswaiverare:
.

* Domestic, privat firms, entities and organi-
zations funding work with non-DDE money.

*
EPRI and GRI.

.

*
State and local governments - existing agreements
or memorandums of understanding take precedence;
such documents must be reviewed before ANL

- disc,:sses the class wa.tver with the sponsor.

* Foreign government sponsors and entities.and
organizations which are part of foreign
governments - A memorandum of understanding:must
exist between the foreign government and DOE
before ANL can contract with a foreign government
sponsor; this existing document takes precedence
and must be reviewed before ANL discusses the

, class waiver with the sponsor.

* Foreign private sponsors funding work with non-
DOE money-AKL can contract directly with the
spo..s or .

.

III. PROCEDURES

A. Undertaking Work for Sponsors Other than the DOE

The following is a list of activities ( even ts )
arranged in chronological order which generally must
occur in order to undertake work for sponsors other
than the DOE.

,
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Discussions between Principal Investigator andPotential Sponsor.
*

Establish nature and scope of work.
*

Discuss patent and data rights: Domestic andforeign non U.S. government entities are eligible
to request a' waiver by DOE of the patent and data'

rights associated with work they sponsor at ANL.
Refer to " POLICIES" for a description of the

.

rights and the effect upon work performed.
* Advance payments: Advance payments are required: for work performed for domestic and foreign nonU.S. government entities. Other federalagencies, organizations performing work for the

DOE who request assistance from ANL and those
sponsors prohibited by law from providing
payments in advance of work are exempt from thisrequirement. Refer to " POLICIES" for adescription of the advance payments policy.

Discussions with Work for Other Office
>

*

Discuss nature of work.
.

* Identify potential sponsor, situation, and
relationships among participating parties.

*
Discuss patent and dat.a rights. -

,

* Discuss advance payments.
* Establish rate of cost recovery.
*

Discuss completion of DOE Questionnaire.
~.

Prepare Proposal Package
*

Contact the Work for Others Office for a fourdigit "P" number which identifies the proposal
1 (ext. 6797).

. -

W
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I

*

|. .

~

I..

!

* Prepare proposal, include:

Introduction / background
-

Work scope
.1

Deliverables

Schedule of work

Estimated budget
* Prepare DOE Questionnaire

.

Emphasis on Section B, Questions 2 and 3(uniqueness of ANL to perform the work).

Emphasis on Section E, Questioi2 1 (benefit /
relationship to DOE is a determining factor
in the decision to allow ANL to recovercosts at the federal or full cost rate; work -

'for other federal agencies and organizations
performing wo.rk for the DOE who request
assistance from ANL is conducted at thefederal rate).

*

Prepare letters transmitting proposal package ~toDOE and the Potential Sponsor.

Budget office reviews proposed budget.
*

Determination that ihe estimated budget will
allow ANL to recover the costs associated with*

the effort shown in the proposal.
*

Memo issued by Budget Office to Principal
Investigator, Division (program) performing the
work, and the Work for Others office summarizingtheir review of this estimated budget, and
indicating the required funding at the federal
and full cost recovery rate necessary to provide
the effort shown in the proposal..

Proposal Package Review by Division. ~

*

The Director cf the Division (Prograr.T proposing
te undertake the work, reviews the preposal
package.

* Proposal package transmitted to cognizant ALD.

'

.. _ _ _ . _ . . _ . .__ __ __ , . _ _ _ . ._ _. _ . _ _
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Proposal Package Review by ALD
*

The cognizant ALD reviess the proposal package
.*

Proposal
mittal of the proposal packagepackage with memo approvingthe sub-
Potential to DOE and theOthers Office. Sponsor transmitted to the Work fo'r

Proposal Package Submitted to DOE and PotentialSponsor

*

Proposal package reviewed by Work for OthersOffice.
'

.'

Transmittal letters, DOE. Questionnaire, and insome instances the proposal, endorsed b theDirector, Strategic Planning and Evaluation. y
Review by DOE and Sponsor Complete

. -

Negotiate Agreement
*

DOE negotiates agreements for work for other
federal agencies; funding is provided by means of

interagency agreement between the federalan
agency and DOE.

*

ANL/ Procurement or ANL/ Legal negotiate agreements
.

for EPRI, GRI and domestic and foreign
organizations ; funding is provided by means of _ an

,

ANL agreement.

Agreement Reviewed by DOE
.

*

All agreements into which ANL enters into requirethe prior review and approval of DOE.
Agreement Executed by all parties. ~

,

Begin Work.

.

9

F

.
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B. Undertaking Work for Non-Federal Organizations
Estimated to Cost no More Than $50,000 at the FullCost Recovery Rate.

ANL may undertake work for non-federal organizations<

estimated to cost no more than $50,000 (at the full'
cost recovery rate) without prior review and approval
by DOE /CH of the proposal and the subsequent agreementgoverning the work so long as the work is priced at
the full cost recovery rate, and the work is performed
under an agreement which is a standardized document
specifically approved by DOE /CH for this purpose. ,

.

There are two exceptions to this procedure. F'i r s t ,the Laboratory must submit all proposals for
international work to DOE /CH for review andtransmittal to DOE /HQ for review and approval.

The second exception are amendments which raise the
total estimated cost of the work above $50,000 (at the
full cost recovery rate). These will require DOE /CHreview. " -

Work for non-federal s"ponsors estimated to cost no
more than S50,000 (at the full cost recovery rate)
will. continue to be processed through the Laboratoryin the current manner.-

. - ,

In. lieu of the evaluation by DOE /CH, the Work for
Others Of fice will evaluate R&D proposals and then
transmit the proposal to the Potential. Sponsor.
Review of the proposed budget by the ANL Budget
Office, completion of the DOE Work for Others Proposal'

Information Questionnaire, and the preparation of the
letter transmitting the proposal to the Potential
Sponsor are still required. The Work for Oth..ers'

Of fice will distribute the proposal package within the
Laboratory. A complete proposal package will be sent
to the Manager, Outside Services (PRO) who handles the
funding arrangements for work sponsored by non-federal
organizations. The Manager, outside Services will
submit copies of the proposal package to DOE /CH Office,.

of Patent Counsel when the agreement is finalized and
to DOE /CH when the agreement is executed.

I

T;.e Manager, Outside Services processes requests for
tech.ical serv:ces and will submit copies of the

l recuest and the agreement to DOE /CE Office of Patent
! Counsel when the agreement is finalized and to DOE /CH

when the agreement is executed.

All other proposals for werk for sponsors other than
the DOE will continue to be processed in the current,

. manner.
3

--- --- - . - - . . - - - ,,.,-,....,.-.---,.--~_g- - . - . _ . . - , - ,-.--..,.---.(2"...-. -- - . - . . , _ . , . _ , - . . . . _ . - ,
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IV.

DOE ORDERS PERTAINING TO WORK FOR ORGANIZATIONS OTHER THANTHE DOE

Included for reference are the following DOE Orders:
4300.2 (dated 10-8-81) Research and Development Work-

Performed for Others by Government-Owned, Contractor -Operated Facilities.

2110.1 (dated 2-16-84) Pricing of Departmental-

Materials and Services.
.

2100.1 (Dated 10-17-83) Reimbursable (Funds-In) Policyand Procedures.

.

d*
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REC 0 ERY RATE REC 0 ERY RATE
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ELIGIBLE FOR WITHOUT WITH AD VANCE
SPONSOR CLASS WAIER CLASS WAIER CLASS WAIER PAYMENTS *

i EPRI AND GR1 YES ELIGIBLE TO YES
-

REQUEST FEDERAL

RATE-DETERMINATION
BY 00E-HQ"

\

STATE / LOCAL YES ELIGIDLE TO FULL COST YES
GO ERNMENIS

REQUEST FEDERAL

RATE-DETERMINATION
:

BY DOE 410

NOT FOR PROI11 YES ELIGIBLE TO FULL COST YES

'

) ORGANIZAIIUll5 ' REQUEST FEDERAL
,

! ENGAGED lil ACIIVITY RATE-DETERMINATION
| PROMOTING PUBLIC DY DOE-HQ
! SAFETY, IIEALTil, OR

WELFARE
*

-

i

*0RGANIZATIONS PROHIBITED BY SPECIFIC' LAW AND ORGANIZATIONS PERFORMING WORK IN FULFILLMENT OF
A DOE FUNDED CONTRACT ARE EXEMPT FROM THE ADYANCE PAYMENT REQUIREMENT.AN EXEMPTION FOR ANY
OTHER.SPONSUR MAY BE REQUESTE.D. Il0WE YER, THE DETERMINATION IS MADE'BY DOE-HO, NOT 00E-CH.

** DOE-lia HAY GilANT AUTHORITY TO DOE-CH TO MAKE Tile PRICING DETERMINATION.
:

'

11-1-84
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. REC 0\ERY RATE RECO)ERY RATE
~ ELIGIBLE FOR WITHOUT WITH AD VANCE

'

SPONSOR CLASS WAliER CLASS WAliER CLASS WAliER PAYMENTS *

PRI VATE YES FULL COST FULL COST YESORGANIZATION

i FOREIGN YES** ELIGIBLE TO 1 FULL COST YESI GO)ERNMENTS AND
REQUEST FEDERAL

ORGANIZA110HS
RATE-DETERMINATION1

BY DOE-HQ ' '

..

.

* ORGANIZATIONS PROHIDITED BY SPECIFIC LAW AND ORGANIZATIONS PERFORMING WORK IN FULFILLMENT OF
A DDE FUNDED CONTRACT ARE EXEMPT FROM THE ADVANCE PAYMENTS REQUIREMENTS.AN EXEMPTION FOR ANY
OTHER SP0 tis 0R MAY BE REQUESTED. HOWE)ER, THE DETERMINATION IS MADE BY DOE-HQ, NOT DOE-CH.

8' PATENT AIID DATA RIGHTS PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN AGREEMENTS BETWEEN FOREIGN GO VERNMENTS OR
ORGANIZATIONS dND DOE HA)E PRECEDENCE.i

I

1
,

i

$

~

i
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U.s. NUCLEAR REGULATORY cOMMtsslON
Othee of Inspector and Auditor

e....i,.. .u.,, March 6, 1985*

Report of Interview

William J. Hallett, Office of International Energy Development Programs,
Argonne National 1.aboratory,1611 North Kent Street, Suite 201, Arlington, VA
22209, was interviewed concerning his knowledge of Dr. Philip Gustafson's
involvement with the preparation by Argonne of the draft and final environ-
mental statements for the Kerr-McGee West Chicago Rare Earth's Facility.
During the interview, Hallett provided the following infonnation:

In about 1978-1979, when Argonne began preparation of the draft environmer. ital '

statement for the West Chicago Facility, Dr. Gustafson was the Director,
Environmental Studies Impact (EIS) Division at Argonne and Hallett was the
Deputy Director. The EIS Division had. responsibility for the preparation of
impact statements. As Deputy Director, EIS Division, Hallett . functioned
essentially as an operations officer. Hallett was primarily responsible for
the Division's workers and product, and he reviewed all reports that were
issued by the Division. Hallett was also responsible for quality control
review, and if he disagreed with a division specialist he would coment back .

to the specialist. Hallett noted, however, that conclusions made by the
division technical specialist were not overridden by division management.
They may have been questioned. for the sake of clarity, or if the conclusions

'were not sufficiently supported; however, this was only done to ensure the
docum'ents issued by the division could stand,on their own.

,

As Division Director, Dr. Gustafson did not involve himself in the daily
routine or preparation of environmental impact statements which was Hallett's

. primary responsibility.

In January 1981, Dr. Gustafson took a two year leave of absence from Argonne
and assumed the position as Director, Illinois Department of Nuclear Safety.
At that time, Hallett became the Director, EIS Division.

Between January 1981 and May 1982, a lot of work was done by the EIS Division
involving revising and preparing different versions of the draft environmental
statement for the Kerr-McGee West Chicago Facility. On May 3, 1982, Argonne
submitted its last revision of the draft environmental statement to
William Nixon, Office of Nuclear Materials Safety and Safeguards, NRC. The
draft environmental statement was issued by the NRC in late May 1982. After
the draft statement was issued by the NRC, interested parties comented on the ,

'

report. These comments were forwarded by the NRC to Argonne between
December 1982 and January 19E3, and were responded to by Argonne during -

|

-e:aration cf the #inal environmentai statement. Hallett cpined that Argonne |
c-Oviced its in c: for the final envirententai statement to the NRC around '

February er early Earon 1911. Esiie;; n;;ed : hat the Su : mary and Conclusions
cnacter of the Final Envir:nmental Statemen; was prepared by William Nixon.

i

February 27, 1985 ,,Rossivn, VA 85-18. . . . . , . . . ..:

Georo Mulley, Jr. , Investicator, OIA March 6, 1985o,,,,,,,,,,,,,

T is cocoutNT es Pmo*E mTv 08 NmC.18 LCANED TO ANOTME m AGENCY ST AND ITS CONTENTS ARE ##C7 TO SE OtSTResuTED
OUT$let THE RECElv6NG AGENCY wiTMCUT PE muissiCN 08 TME OF 8tCE 08 sNSPECTom AND AUDITOR.
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In about March 1983, Dr. Gustafson returned to Argonne National Laboratoryfrom his position with the State of Illinois. When Gustafson returned to
Argonne, he became the Acting Director, Radiological and Environmental
Research Division. In this position Gustafson had no responsibility for
environmental statements. The Radiological and Environmental Research
Division was involved strictly in research. Dr. Gustafson did not involve
himself at all with the Kerr-McGee West Chicago Facility final environmental
statement, and, in fact, the EIS Division was located in a building about a
half a mile away from the Radiological and Environmental Research Division
Building. Hallett was not aware of' any interest, influence or involvement by
Dr. Gustafson in the Final Environmental Statement for the Kerr-McGee WestChicago Facility.

..
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f ucoq'o UNITED STATES# ~ p,
E' NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIONn

3- . ,E WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

%, /
***** July 2, 1985

MEMORANDUM FOR: Robert L. Fonner, Attorney
Office of the Executive Legal Direct r

FROM: Sharon R. Connelly, Director [Office of Inspector and Audi or -

SUBJECT: RELEASE OF OIA INVESTIGATION

The Office of Inspector and Auditor (OIA) has no objection with
your office providing a copy of OIA Report of Investigation
" Alleged Conflict of Interest by an NRC Contractor Employee,"
dated May 21, 1985, to the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board for
use in the matter of the Kerr-McGee Chemical Corporation West
Chicago Rare Earths Facility.

,

e
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July 17,1985

FEMORANDUM FOR: George A. Mulley, Jr.
Office of Inspector and Auditor

FROM: Stephen H. Lewis, Deputy Assistant
Chief Hearing Counsel

Office of the Executive Legal Director
' '

SUBJECT: RELEASE OF OIA REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

This will document our discussion of July 15, 1985 in which we agreed that

the resume of Dr. Gustafson's daughter, which was included in three places

in the report, should be withheld from public disclosure under 10 C.F.R. -

52.790(a)(6)and(a)(7)(iii). -

..

^ q N Yk
Stephen H. Lewis
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